TRC

Customer-Focused Solutions
February 11, 2002 Project No. 30-0065

Mr. Scott Seery
Alameda County Environmental Health Department
Environmental Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250 “ Yy
Alameda, California 94502 fé’ 7
4 3002

RE: FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-H6J
1024 MAIN STREET
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Seery:

Please find enclosed the First Quarter 2002 Progress Report for the subject location, prepared by TRC for
ExxonMobil Oil Corporation. The contents of this report include:

Quarterly Progress Report Summary Sheet

Exhibit 1: Sampling Schedule

Exhibit 2: Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Analysis

Exhibit 3: Figures 1 through 3 (Vicinity Map, Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, and
Dissolved-Phase Benzene Concentrations)

Exhibit 4: Vapor Extraction System Performance Table
Exhibit 5: Groundwater Remediation Performance Table
Exhibit 6: Well Purging and Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Exhibit 7: Monitoring Welt Sampling Forms

Exhibit 8: Analytical Laboratory Data Sheets

If you have questions regarding this report, please call me at (925)688-2473. You may also call Mr. Gene
Ortega, ExxonMobil Environmental Engineer, at (925) 246-8747.

Sincerely,

Tracy L. Walker, RG
Associate

co: Mr. Gene Ortega, ExxonMobil Refining and Suppty Company, Global Remediation—U.S. Retail Projects
Mr. Chuck Headlee, Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Gary Lee, Pleasanton Department of Public Works
Mr. Masthew Katen, Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District
Mount Diablo National Bank
M. Paul L. Hulme, Pleasanton on Main LLC

5052 Commercial Circle ¢ Concord, California 94520-1248
Telephone 925-688-1200 » Fax 925-688-0368



TRC

Quarterly Progress Report Summary Sheet
First Quarter 2002

Mobil Service Station 04-H6J

CRWQCB Case # MN/A
1024 Main Street BAAQMD ¥ 14053
Pleasanton, California DSRSD sewer discharge permit # 95010
[Namber of waier zones: | This Page [
FIELD ACTIVITY: Date Sampled: 15-Jan-02
Number of ground water wells on-site: 16 Ground Wells sored: 19
Number of ground water wells ofi-sie: 3  Groundwater Wells sampled: 1]
Groundwater Wells with Free Product: L
Phase of Tnvestigation: Vedose Zone: Post-Remedi Grround Pirase. Post-Remedistion
Momiloring Monttoring
SITE HYDROGEOLOGY:
Approximate depth to ground water below ground surface: 3785 N
Approxi elovaton of poteati ic surface above Mean Sea Level: 31268 ft
Avenge Incrense/Decrenta in ground wate' el tince last sampling episode: Inerease: L65 fr
Approximate flow direction and hydrulic gradient: Ean at: 0.55 foTi
GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION (BENZENE MCL=1.0 ppb):
Wells comtnining fres produet: ¢ Range in Thickness of Free Product: NA
Number of wellt with concentratiom below MCL: 8  Volume of Free Product Recovered This Period: o
WNumber of wells with concentrations at er sbove MCL: 3 Volume of Free Product Recovered To Date: o
Range in Concenrations: Benzene: ND<0.50 to 1,020 pph
Naure of contamination: Gasoline - FH-G: ND<50.0 to 16,100 ppb
GROUND WATER REMEDIATION PERFORMANCE Date Started 5-May-95
Technology wed: Pump & treat w! alr stripper  Number of Weils Extracting Ground Warer: NA
Yolume of Groundwater Extracted This Quarter{gallons): ®  Carbon Chango NIA
Total Yolume of Groundwater Extracted (gallons): 3,854,430
Operating days this quarter: 0
Total operting days: 136
Systemn shutdown: _ 5/25/00
VAPOR EXTRACTION PERFORMANCE Date Seaned: +-Apr-95
Technology used: Blower & Carbon  Maximum Total Well Influent Concentration this quarier {ppmv): O ppin
Hunber of vapar wells oasive: 9 Maximum Total Well + Stipper Influsnt Concentration this quarter (pparv): ¢ ppmv
Tumber of vapor extraction wells open: 5 Mass of hydrocarbons removed this quarer; 0 b
Operating Days this quarter: ' 0 Yolume of hydrocarbons removed this quarter 0 gais.
Total op=rating Days: 763 Cumulative mass of hydrocarbons removed: 27,218 lbs.
Sywvem shutdown: 525/00 Cumulmive volume of hydrocarb d; 4,343 pals.
Dperaling Mode: Blower & Carbon
Conversion Date {changeover to carbon): &/30r98
ADMTIONAL INFORMATION:
guls = galloms
M = pounds
ppeav = paris per million per velame

Groundwater samples were collecied in accordance with the RWOCB guidelines for

PRIEE &T Cabn

Mags of bydrocarbons recovered based ou an sverage hydrocarbon density of 6,26 penods per gullon.

Approved by: zﬁwﬁé “-/ddga-.——

mu'?‘m-dﬁusuﬁunm

Tia Rutledge
Project Mansger

Tracy L. Walker, RG
Associale

Project Ho:  30-0065

Date Submitted: 02/11/02
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EXHIBIT 1

SAMPLING SCHEDULE




MONITORING WELL SAMPLING SCHEDULE 2002
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Well Number

First Quarter Second Quarter

Third Quarter

Fourth Quarter
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X
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NOTES: X =

well scheduled for sampling

well historically dry; screened above water table




EXHIBIT 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND CHEMICAL ANALYSIS



Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis

‘ Former Mobil Station 04-H&.J
Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved

Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen

; ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {mg/L}

i MW-1 04/12/90 348.03 0.00 43.57 304.46 3,800 —_ 73 13 3 180 -_— — —

| MW-1 10/18/90 348.03 0.00 43.18 304.85 5,000 ND 700 360 170 480 _ —_ —_

| MW-1 08/06/91 348.03 0.00 38.65 300.38 2,600 -— 310 340 110 340 - — —_—
MW-1 01/08/92 348.03 0.00 38.68 309.35 2,400 - 270 370 18 340 — — —
MW-1 04/30/92 348.03 0.00 39.93 308.10 1,300 — 150 120 12 160 — — —
MwW-1 07/31/92 348.03 0.00 43.05 304.98 ND _ ND ND ND ND —_ — —
MW-1 10/27/92 348.03 0.00 42.86 305.17 2,700 —_— 320 310 84 310 — — —_
MW-1 01/22/93 348.03 0.00 34.88 313.15 2,800 —_ 180 340 87 320 —_ — —_
MW-1 04/05/93 348.03 0.00 33.71 314.32 6,000 - 410 480 51 500 — — —
Mw-1 07/086/33 348.03 0.00 35.46 312.57 2,200 — 140 240 32 180 —_ - —_
MW-1 11/30/93 348.03 0.00 37.81 310.22 450 —_ 68 34 ND 48 — — —
MW-1 01/27/94 348.03 0.00 4210 305.83 1,000 — 270 330 44 190 —_ —_ —_
MW-1 04/25/94 348.03 0.00 40.33 307.70 — — — — — —_ —_ —_ —
MW-1 04/26/94 348,03 — — —_ 3,500 — 310 370 22 320 —_ —_ —_
MW-1 07/08/94 348.03 0.00 41.39 306.64 640 —_ 120 87 15 43 — o —
MwW-1 10/05/94 348.03 0.00 42.18 305.84 270 — 110 140 21 90 -_ — —_—
Mw-1 02/21/95 348.03 0.00 34.73 313,30 3,500 —_ 200 270 24 100 —_ —_— —_—
MW-1 05/03/95 348.03 0.00 34.87 313.36 . 160 — 7.8 12 4.5 20 — — —
MW-1 08/04/95 348.03 0.00 37.00 311.03 1,900 — 99 330 40 570 10 —_— _—
MW-1 11/10/95 348.03 0.00 39.68 308.37 610 — 150 56 22 89 — —_ —_
MW-1 02/12/96 348.03 0.00 36.18 31184 470 — 3.0 37 7.8 140 13 — —
Mw-1 05/17/96 348.03 0.00 35.82 3221 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_ —_
Mw-1 08/12/96 348.03 0.00 38.44 309,59 ND — ND ND ND ND ND _— —
MW-1 11/08/96 348.03 0.00 40.07 307.96 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MwW-1 02/12/97 348.03 0.00 34.27 313,76 —_ — — — —_ — — — —
MW-1t 03/17/97 348.03 0.00 37.07 310.08 ND — ND ND ND ND ND _— —
MW-11  05/13/97 348.03 0.00 37.76 310.27 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_ —
MW-11  08/12/97 348.03 0.00 40.68 307.35 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — —
Mw-11  10/31/97 348.03 0.00 40.80 307.13 740 — 17 62 7.9 150 ND — —
MW-1t  01/21/98 348.03 0.00 41.05 306.98 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —_
MW-1% 04/24/98 348.03 0.00 36.71 311.32 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND -_ 4,687
Mw-1t  07/20/88 348.03 0.00 39.38 308.65 ND - ND ND ND ND ND — 1.43
MW-11 10/21/98 348.03 0.00 42.31 305.72 ND - 0.3 ND ND ND ND — 2.18
MW-11 0272289 348.03 0.00 42.70 305.33 840 — 40 17 54 94 ND _ 2.17
MW-11  05/27/88 348.03 0.00 41.51 306.52 ND - ND ND ND ND ND — 2.03
MW-11 09/16/89 348.03 0.00 43.56 304.47 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_— 0.89
MW-1t  11/15/09 348.03 0.00 43,87 304.16 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 4.97
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H8J

Sample

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater

Ethyl-

Total

MTBE MTBE Dissolved

Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene henzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date {feet) {feet) (feet) {feet) (ppb) (ppb} {ppb) (ppb) (ppb} (ppb) ({ppb) (ppb) (mg/l)
MW-11  03/02/00 348.03 0.00 40.88 307.15 <30 _— <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.80 <10 —_ 417
MwW-1t  08/06/00 348.03 0.00 42,83 305.20 <20 — <0.20 <0.20 <(.20 <060 <030 — 0.96
MW-1t 08/29/00 348.03 0.00 44 .82 303.21 <50 — <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <10 —_— 1.80
MW-1t 11/07/00 348,03 0.00 43,35 304.68 <2Q —— 0.25 <0.20 0.25 <060 <030 — 2.04
MW-1*  01/30/01 348.03 — — —_ —_ —_ —_— — — — — — —
MW-11 04/15/01 348,03 0.00 43.87 304.16 <20 — <0.20 <0.20 0.28 <060 <030 — 2.65
MW-11 07/27/01 348.03 0.00 43.96 304.07 <50 —_ <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 — 1.14
MW-11  10/19/01 348.03 0.00 44 .52 303.51 <50 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 — _
MW-1 11/28/01 350.42 Well resurveyed™®
MW-1+ 01/15/02 350.42 0.00 43.13 307.29 <50.0 — <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <080 <050 — —_
MW-2 04/12/90 348.45 0.00 4414 304.31 64,000 — 5,600 7,600 1,900 7,800 — —_ —_
Mw-2 10/18/90 348.45 0.00 43.18 305.27 83,000 10,000 6,800 9,100 2,400 11,000 — _ —
Mw.-2 08/06/91 348.45 0.00 39.18 309.26 160,000 _ 16,000 25,000 4,300 19,000 —_ —_— —
Mw-2 01/08/92 348.45 0.02 39.40 309.07 — — —_ - —_ —_ —_ —_ —_
Mw-2 04/30/92 348.45 0.00 40,50 307.95 71,000 — 9,200 19,000 3,700 15,000 — — —_
MW-2 07/31/92 348.45 0.15 43.64 304.92 — — — — — — —_ —_ —_
MW-2 10/27/92 348.45 Trace 43.53 304.92 o — — —_ — — _ -— —
MwW-2 01/22/93 348.45 Trace 35.55 312.80 _ —_ _ —— —— — - — —
MW-2 04/05/93 348.45 Trace 34.41 314.04 — — — _ — — —_ — —_
Mw-2 07/06/93 348.45 Trace 35.98 312.47 —_ —_ — — — — — — —
MW-2 11/30/93 348.45 0.48 38.78 310.03 — —_— —_ - —_ _ —_ — —_
MW.-2 01/27/94 348.45 0.01 42.50 305.96 — — — — - —_— —_ -_ —
MW-2 04/25/94 348,45 Trace 40.32 308.13 —_— —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ — — —
MW-2 Q7/08/94 348.45 Trace 42 .46 305.99 _ —_ —_ —_ — - — — —_
Mw-2 10/05/94 348.45 Trace 42.78 305.67 —_ — -_— —_ —_ — — - -
MW-2 02721795 348.45 0.12 34.88 313.66 — — — —_ —_ —_ —_ — -
MwW-2 05/03/95 348.45 0.62 35.30 313.62 — — — — — — — — —_
MW-2 08/04/95 348.45 0.20 ar.21 311.39 —_— e —_ — —_ —_ — — —_
MwW-2 11/10/95 348.45 0.24 39.87 308.76 — _— —_ —_ — — — - —_
MW-2 02/12/96 348.45 Trace 36.18 312,29 — — — - — —_— — —_ —_
Mw-2 05/17/96 348,45 0.00 35.95 312.50 57,000 —_ 950 3,000 940 6,500 ND — —
MWw-2 08/12/96 348.45 0.00 38.45 310.00 86,000 - 18,000 16,000 1,700 10,000 ND —_ —_
MW-2 11/08/96 348.45 0.01 40.27 308.19 — — — —_ —_ — —_ —_ —
MW-2 02/12/97 348.45 0.00 34.37 314.08 —_ — — —_ — —_ —_— — ~—
MW-2*  03/17/97 348.45 —_ — — — —_ — —_— —_— —_ — —_ —
MW-2t  05/13/97 3458.45 0.00 37.74 310.71 87,000 — 12,000 14,000 1,300 8,100 ND —_ —_—
p:\projectsitables\04h6]_gw.xis Page 2 of 24



Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) __(ppb) (ppb) {ppb} (mg/l)

Mw-2 08/12/97 348.45 0.04 40.73 307.75 _ —_ — —_ — — — — —
MW-21  10/31/97 348.45 0.00 41,12 307.33 11,000 — 320 450 300 760 280 — —
Mw-2+ 01/21/98 348.45 0.00 40.75 307.70 27,000 — 300 750 180 2,500 ND ND -_
MW-21  04/24/98 348.45 0.00 36.48 311.97 11,000 —_ 37 110 110 1,300 72 —_ 4.40
MW-21  07/20/98 348.45 0.00 39.38 309.07 23,000 —_ 3,200 2,500 510 1,800 ND —_ 0.58
MW-2 10/21/98 348.45 — Dry — — - e —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-2t  02/22/99 348.45 0.00 41.26 307.19 14,000 —_— 660 370 250 1,000 ND —_ 3.16
Mw-2t  05/27/9% 348.45 0.00 41,57 306.68 12,000 — 930 460 350 1,300 ND ND 2,86
MW-271 08/16/99 348.45 0.00 43.61 304.84 13,000 —_ 220 100 300 300 99 — 0.26
Mw-2t 11/15/99 348.45 0.00 43.71 304.74 8,800 — ND<100  ND<50 85 140 49  ND<5 2.82
MW-21 03/02/00 348.45 0.00 40.80 307.55 11,000 _ 250 180 220 1,200 <50 — 1.60
MwW-21t  06/08/00 348.45 0.00 42 68 305.77 8,400 o 290 68 250 100 <10 — 0.31
Mw-21  08/29/00 348.45 0.00 44.98 303.47 14,000 - 170 8s 440 250 <10 — 1.50
MW-21 11/07/00 348 45 0.00 43.46 304.98 18,000 — 120 43 250 150 110 <5 0.92
Mw-2+  01/30/01 348.45 0.00 44.73 303.72 18,000 _— 220 74 680 240 <250 — 0.32
Mw-21  04/19/01 348.45 0.00 43.95 304.50 19,000 —_ 150 37 440 80 <200 <5 1.28
MW-21  07/27/1 348.45 0.00 44.10 304.35 6,900 — 37 <20 220 20 <5.0 _ 062
Mw-2¢t 10/15/01 348.45 0.00 44 67 303.78 13,000 — 110 24 600 72 <3.0 — —_
MW-2 11/28/01 350.39  Well resurveyed®®

MW-2t  01/15/02 350.39 0.00 43.14 307.25 7,280 —_ 390 210 230 450 150 <05 —
MW.-3 04/12/80 347.97 0.00 23.18 324.79 2,100 —_ 32 56 31 170 —_ — —_
MW-3 10/18/90 347.97 0.00 14.28 333.69 110 ND 3 3 1 5 — —_ —
MW-3 08/06/91 347,97 — Dry — — —_ — — —_ —_ — —_ -_—
MW-3 01/08/02 347.97 0.00 32.36 3156.61 680 —_ 8.9 28 85 72 _ — —_
MW-3 04730792 347.97 — Dry — — —_ —_— — — — —_— —_ —_
MW-3 07/31/92 347.97 _ Dry —_ -— — — — — — — —_ _
MW-3 10/27192 347.97 _— Dry — — — — — —_ —_ —_— —_ -—
MW-3 01/22/93 347.97 0.00 27.30 320.67 2,600 —_ 240 300 170 440 -— — —
MW-3 04/05/93 347.97 —_ Dry —_ —_ —_ — — — — _ — —
MW-3 07/06/93 347.97 - Dry - — — — — —— —_ —_ _— —_
MW-3 11/30/93 347.97 —_ Dry — — —_ — — — - - _ —
Mw-3 01/27/94 347.97 - Dry —_ —_ —_— —_ —_ - —_— — — -
MW-3 04/25/94 347.97 —_ Dry — —_ — — — — — - —_ -_
MW-3  07/08/94 347.97 —_ Dry — —_ —_ -— - —_ — — —_ —
Mw-3 02/21/95 347.97 —_ Dry -— — —_ — —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —
MW-3 05/03/95 347.97 _ Dry —_ _— —_ —_ —_ —_ — — —_ —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6.J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater

Ethyl-

Total

MTBE MTBE Dissolved

Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
D Date (feet) _ (feet) (feet) {feet) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb)  {(ppb)} (ppb) (ppb} (ppb) (ppb) (mgiL}

MW-3 08/04/95 347.97 — Dry — — — — —_ o — — a
MW.-3 11/10/85 347.97 — Dry — — — — — —_ —_ — —
MW-3 02/12/86 347.97 —_ Dry —_ — —_— - — — —_ e —_
MW-3  05/17/86 347.97 — Dry — — — — — — — — —_
MW.-3 08/12/96 34797 — Dry — — —_ —_ — — —_ —_ —
MW-3 11/08/96 347.97 —_ Dry — —_ —_ —_ — — — o —_
MW-3  02/12/97 347.97 — Dry — — — — — — - — —_
Mw-3t  03/17/97 347.97 0.00 22.39 325.58 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —
MW-31  05/13/97 347.97 0.00 2218 325.79 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —
MW-31  08/12/97 347,97 0.00 18.56 329.41 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —
MwW-3 10/31/97 347.97 0.00 17.81 330.16 —_ —_ — —_ — — — _
MW-3 01/21/98 347.97 0.00 18.81 329.16 — — — —_ —_ —_ _ —
MW-3 04/24/98 347.97 0.00 16.81 331.16 — —_ —_ —_ —_ — — 1.47
MW-3  07/20/98 347.97 0.00 18.00 329.97 — - — - — - — 2.78
MW-3 10/21/98 347.97 0.00 19.37 328.60 — - — —_ — — —_ 2.30
MW-3 02/22199 347.97 0.00 19.82 328.15 — _ —_ — — — — 242
MW-3 05/27/99 347.97 0.00 18.34 320.63 _— —_ — — — —_ —_ 1.18
MW-3 09/16/99 347,97 0.00 18.53 320.44 —_ - — —_ _ —_ —_ 0.78
MW-3 11/15/90 347.97 0.00 20.40 327.57 _— — — — — — — 1.32
Mw-3 03/02/00 347.97 0.00 18.02 320.95 —_ —_ — —_ — —_ — 1.07
MW-3 06/06/00 347.97 0.00 18.33 329.64 — — — — —_ — —_— 0.92
MW-3 08/29/00 347.97 0.00 17.31 330.66 — —_ — —_ — — — 3.30
MW-3 11/07/00 347.97 0.00 17.67 330.30 -_— — — — _ — —_ 0.95
MW-3 01/20/01 347.97 0.00 16.61 331.36 — — —_ —_ — - —_— 0.32
MW-3 04/19/01 347.97 0.00 16.52 331.45 - —_ —_ —_ — — —_ 3.10
MW-3 0727101 347.97 0.00 16.52 331.45 — — — — — — —_— 0.85
MW-3  10/18/01 347.97 0.00 18.75 331.22 — — — — — — - —
Mw-3 11/28/01 350.56 Well resurveyed**

MW-3 01/15/02 350.56 0.60 16.65 333.90 e e — — —_ —_ — —_—
MW-4 10/18/90 348.07 0.00 43.16 304.91 9,600 2,000 180 500 200 1,200 —_ —
Mw-4 08/06/91 348.07 0.00 38.65 309.42 8,600 —_ 320 420 220 650 — _
Mw-4 01/08/92 348.07 0.00 38.65 300.42 3,400 — 600 880 220 1,100 —_ —_
MW-4 04/30/92 348.07 0.00 39.88 308.18 7,200 — 650 1,200 210 1,200 _— —
MwW-4 07/31/92 348.07 0.00 43.07 305.00 3,800 — 320 340 120 360 -— —
MW-4 10/27/92 348.07 0.00 42,78 305.29 9,000 — 440 750 190 800 —_ —_
Mw-4 01/22/93 348.07 0.00 34.76 313.31 12,000 -_ 540 1,200 320 1,900 —_ _
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater

Ethyl-

Total

MTBE MTBE Dissolved

Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 3260 Oxygen
ID Date {feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {(ppb) (ppb) (mg/L)
MwW-4  04/05/93 348.07 0.00 33.61 314,46 1,100 — 34 18 12 3 — —
MW-4  07/06/93 348.07 0.00 35.37 312.70 4,000 - 220 300 43 440 — —
MW-4 11430793 348.07 0.00 37.78 310.29 1,400 — 140 83 54 110 — —
MW-4  01/27/94 348.07 0.00 4210 305.87 910 — 140 75 24 94 — —
MW-4  04/25/94 348.07 0.00 40.28 307.79 — — — — — - — —
MW-4  04/26/94 348.07 — — — 27,000 — 1,200 1,800 580 2,500 — —
MW-4  07/068/94 348.07 - 0.00 41.38 306.69 540 — 57 47 17 43 _— —
MW-4  10/05/94 348.07 0.00 42.17 305.90 3,200 — 230 280 73 210 — —_
Mw-4  02/21/95 348.07 0.02 34.87 313.22 — —_ — — —_— — — —-—
Mw-4  05/03/95 348.07 0.00 34.81 313.26 — — — — — - — -
MW-4  05/04/95 348.07 - — — 1,700 — 100 200 50 240 - —
MW-4  08/04/95 348.07 0.00 37.18 310.88 2,500 — 92 67 49 150 12 -
MW-4  11/10/95 348.07 0.00 39.88 308.21 11,000 — 1,100 580 420 1,200 — —
MW-4  02/12/96 348.07 0.00 36.38 311,89 77 — 4.5 2.4 ND 2.8 17 —
MW-4  05/17/96 348.07 0.00 36.00 312.07 470 — 50 ND ND 8.9 ND —
MW-4  08/12/06 348.07 0.00 38.63 309.44 4,000 - 830 180 160 250 ND —_
MW-4 11/08/96 348.07 0.00 40.28 307.79 1,100 — 160 35 41 110 ND —
MW-4  02/12/97 348.07 0.00 34.45 313.62 — - — — - — — —
MW-4t  03/17/97 348.07 0.00 37.25 310.82 2,100 — 200 40 54 74 ND —
MW-41  05/13/97 348.07 0.00 37.92 310.15 2,200 — 320 72 67 100 ND —
MW-41  08/12/97 348.07 0.00 40.87 307.20 2,200 — 310 31 59 68 ND -
MW-41  10/31/87 348.07 0.00 41,21 306.86 1,000 — 160 ND 15 28 ND —
MW-4t  01/21/98 348.07 0.00 41.20 306.87 610 — 17 2.4 27 5.3 ND —
MW-41t  04/24/98 348.07 0.00 36.90 311.17 460 - 5.0 1.2 3.0 ND ND 4,05
MW-41t  07/20/98 348.07 0.00 39.56 308.51 1,700 — 79 12 40 16 ND 0.73
MW-4t  10/21/98 348.07 0.00 40.51 307.56 2,000 — 200 59 51 a0 ND 0.21
MW-4t  02/22/99 348.07 0.00 41.46 306.61 920 — 45 21 6.3 100 ND 0.74
MW-4t  05/27/99 348.07 0.00 41.71 306.36 670 —_ 67 9.0 4.7 40 ND 0.98
MW-4t  09/16/09 348.07 0.00 43,71 304.36 3,000 — 150 34 6.2 150 ND 0.36
MW-41  11/15/99 348.07 0.00 4415 303.92 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND 2.87
MW-41  03/02/00 348.07 0.00 41.08 306.98 240 - 10 0.69 <0.30 8.5 <10 3.02
Mw-4t  06/06/00 348.07 0.00 43.09 304.98 <20 —_ <0.20 0.26 <0.20 <060 <0.30 0.48
MW-4t1  08/29/00 348.07 0.00 45.05 303.02 620 —_ 18 14 12 20 <10 0.20
MW-41  11/07/00 348.07 0.00 43.85 304.42 410 — 10 5.2 7.7 51 <5.0 1.58
MW-41  01/30/01 348.07 0.00 44.81 302,26 350 — 15 5.4 16 56 <1.0 0.74
MW-4t  04/19/01 348.07 0.00 44.10 303.97 330 — 12 34 11 50 <5.0 3.70
MW-4t  07/27/01 348.07 0.00 44.20 303.87 420 —_ 24 5.8 7.6 77 <0.30 0.59
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater

Ethyl-

Total

MTBE MTBE Dissolved

Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID _Date (feet) {feet) {feet) {feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)} (mg/L)
MW-4t  10/19/01 348.07 0.00 4475 303.32 880 — 22 8.2 23 130 <030 — —
MW-4 11/28/01 350.89 Well resurveyed*
MW-4t  01/15/02 350.69 0.00 4335 307.34 420 — 9.10 7.90 420 56.0 100 &05 —
MW-5 10/18/90 347.97 — b — —_ - — — — — — — —
MW-5  08/06/91 347.97 0.00 34.25 313.72 — — — - —_ - — — —
MW.5  01/08/92 347.97 0.00 34.22 313.75 —_ — — — —_— — — — —
MW-5 04730792 347.97 — Dry — — — —_ — - - — — —
MW.5  07/31/92 347.97 — Dry — —_ — —_ —_ — — — —_ —
MW-5  10/27/82 347.97 —_ Dry — — — — — - — — — —
MW-5  01/22/93 347.97 — Dry — —_ —_ — — — — — — —_
MW-5  04/05/93 347.97 — Dry —_ — — — — —_ — — —_ —_
MW-5  07/06/93 347.97 - Dry — — — - — — — — — —
MW-5  11/30/93 347.97 — Dry - — — — — — — - - —
MW-5  01/27/94 347.97 —_— Dry — — — — — - — - — —
MW-5  D4/25/94 347.97 0.00 34.23 313.74 - — — - —_ — — — -
MW-5  07/08/94 347.97 — Dry — — — — — - — — — —
MW-5  02/21/95 347.97 — Dry — — — — — — — — — —
MW-5  05/03/95 347.97 — Dry —_ — — — — — — —_ — —
MW-5  08/04/95 347.97 - Dry — — —_ — —_ — — - — —
MW-5  11/10/95 347.97 — Dry — — — —_ — — — — - —
MW-5  02/12/96 347.97 - Dry — — — —_ — — — — —_ —
MW-5  05/17/96 347.97 — Dry — — — — -_— - — — — —
MW-5 08/12/96 347.97 — Dry — —_ — —_ — — — —_ —_ —_
MW-5  11/08/96 347.97 - Dry — — — — — — — _ —_ —
MW-5 02/12/97 347.97 —_ Dry —_ — — _— - — —_ — — —
MW-5  D3M7/97 347.97 0.00 34.21 313.76 — — — — — — — — —
MW-5  05/13/97 347.97 — —_ — e — — — —_ — — —_ —
MW-5*  08/12/97 347.97 0.00 34.22 313,75 —_ — —_ — — — — — -
MW-5 10/31/97 347.97 0.00 34.19 313.78 —_ —_ — — — o — — —
MW-5 01/21/98 347.97 0.00 31.25 316.72 — —_— —_ — — - — — —
MW-5  04/24/98 347.97 0.00 34.21 313.76 — — — —_ —_ — — — 3.43
MW-5 07/20/98 347.97 0.00 34.21 313.76 —_ — — — — —_ —_ — 0.55
MW-§ 10/21/98 347.97 0.00 34.20 313.77 — — —_ — — — — — 3.07
MW-5  02/22/09 347.97 0.00 34.25 313.72 — — — — — — —_ — 345
MW-5  05/27/99 347.97 0.00 34.01 313.96 — _— —_ — — —_ — — 3.14
MW-5  09/16/99 347.97 0.00 34.10 313.87 — — — — — — — - 5.48
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HE.J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater

Ethyl-

Total

MTBE MTBE Dissolved

Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {(ppb) (ppb} (ppb) (ppb} {ma/L)
MWV-5 11/15/99 347.97 0.00 35.21 312.76 — —_ — — — — _— — 3.44
MW-5*  03/02/00 347.97 — —_ —_ — — —_ — —_ — — — —_
MwW-5*  06/06/00 347.97 — — _— — — — — —_ — — — —
MwW-5 08/28/00 347.97 0.00 33.95 314.02 —_ — — — — —_ —_— — 2.40
MW-5 11/07/00 347.97 0.00 33.99 313.98 — — _— —_ —_ — — — 0.91
MW-5 01/30/01 347.97 0.00 33.84 314.13 — — — — —_ —_ — — 0.49
MW-5 04/15/01 347.97 0.00 33.62 314.35 —_— —_ — _—_ — — —_ —_— 2.59
MW-5 0727/ 347.97 0.00 33.85 314.32 — — —_ —_ — — — —_ 2.40
MW.-5 10/19/01 347 97 0.00 33.75 31422 —_ —_— — — — — —_ — —_
MW-54  (01/15/02 —_ 0.00 33.80 _ — — — _ — — —_— — —
MW-6 10/18/90 348.23 0.00 43.80 304,63 3,000 ND 1,300 150 120 85 — — —
MwW-6 08/06/91 34823 0.00 39.07 309.16 1,600 —_ 220 10 52 14 — —_ -
MW-6  01/08/92 348.23 0.00 392.18 309.05 370 — 81 3.9 4.5 29 — — —
MW-8  04/30/92 348.23 0.00 40,48 307.77 610 — 180 8.4 6.8 3.3 — — —
MW-6 07/31/92 348.23 0.00 43.61 304.62 g8 - 1,500 1,500 370 1,100 —_ - —
Mw-6 10727192 348,23 0.00 43.68 304.55 8,400 — 27 ND -] 10 — — —
MW-5 01/22/93 348.23 0.00 35.66 312,57 250 —_ 12 24 1.4 19 —_ _ —_—
MwW-6 04/05/93 348.23 0.00 34 41 313.82 180 — 2.3 0.99 ND 0.5 —_ — —
MW-6 07/06/93 348.23 0.00 36.01 31222 a9 —_ 1.4 0.54 ND ND —_ - —_
MW-8 11/30/93 348.23 0.00 38.36 309.87 86 — 9.1 ND ND ND _ — —_
MW-8 01/27/94 348.23 0.00 42.57 305.66 140 - 1.7 ND ND ND —_— —_ —_—
MwW-6 04725194 348.23 0.00 40.77 307.46 — — — —_ —_ —_ — — —
MW-6  04/28/94 348,23 — — —_ 330 — 40 ND ND ND — - —
MW-8 07/08/94 348.23 0.00 41.82 306.41 170 —_ B.8 9.2 3.5 12 —_ - —_—
MW-8 10/05/94 348.23 0.00 42 64 305.59 600 — 100 56 11 12 — — —_
MW-6 02/21/95 348.23 0.01 35.55 312,69 —_ — — — - — —_ —_ -
MW-6 05/03/95 348.23 0.00 35.47 312.76 —_ — — — —_ —_ —_ — —_
MW-8  05/04/95 348.23 — —_ —_ 350 — 8.8 1.8 7.4 71 — —_ —
MW-6 08/04/95 348.23 0.00 37.72 310.51 150 — 38 1.7 ND 1.1 6.5 — —
MW-6 11/10/95 348.23 .00 40.31 307.92 130 — 6.6 0.98 1.6 1.7 e — —_
MW-6 02/12/96 348,23 0.00 36.92 311.31 65 - 28 16 0.57 1.3 5.2 — —
MW-S 05/17/96 343.23 0.00 36.56 311.67 o1 —_— 2.8 ND ND ND ND _ _
MW-6  08/12/96 348.23 0.00 39.12 309,11 75 - 4.6 26 ND 1.7 ND - —
MW.6 11/08/96 348.23 0.00 40.69 307.54 60 —_ 2.5 0.80 0.50 0.68 ND _— —_
MW-§ 02112197 348,23 0.00 34.99 313.24 —_ — — —_ — —_ — — —_
MW-81 0317797 348.23 0.00 37.76 310.47 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H8J

Casing Product Depthto Groundwater

Ethyl-

Total

MTBE MTBE Dissolved

Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) (ppb) _(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {(ppb) (ppb) (mg/L)
MW-81  05/13/97 348.23 0.00 38.45 309.78 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_— —
MW-8t  08/12/97 348,23 0.00 41.33 308.80 68 —_ 1.3 ND ND ND ND - —_
MW-6t  10/31/97 348.23 0.00 41.68 306.55 ND — ND ND ND ND ND ~— —_
Mw-6t  01/21/98 348.23 0.00 4162 306.81 180 — 2.1 ND 0.4 ND ND — —
MW-6T  04/24/98 348,23 0.00 37.42 310.81 100 —_— 1.0 ND ND ND ND - 4.51
MW-61  07/20/98 348.23 0.00 40.01 308.22 280 — 1.5 8.0 1.2 1.2 ND —_ 1.86
MW-61  10/21/08 348.23 0.00 42.93 305.30 590 — 9.1 7.7 ND 1.1 ND — 4.63
MW-61  02/22/99 348.23 0.00 41.83 306.40 170 — ND 4.4 ND ND ND — 3.79
MwW-Gt 05427799 348.23 0.00 4213 306.10 160 — ND 3.7 ND 09 ND —_— 1.11
MW-61  09/16/99 348.23 0.00 44,27 303.06 70 —_ ND ND ND ND ND — 1.70
MW-61  11/15/09 348.23 0.00 44.65 303.58 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ 3.17
MW-81  03/02/00 348.23 0.00 41.50 308.73 <50 — <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <10 — 3.12
MW-61  06/06/00 348.23 0.00 44.48 303.75 58 — <1.0 1.8 «<(.20 <080 <030 — 1.48
MW-8t  08/29/00 348.23 0.00 45.43 302.80 150 —_ <0,30 41 <(.30 0.64 <10 — 0.30
MW-61 11/07/00 348.23 0.00 44.05 304.18 <20 _— <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 — 0.97
MW-6t  01/30/01 348.23 0.00 4512 30311 30 —_ <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 — 0.36
Mw-gt  04/19/01 348.23 0.00 44.48 303.75 51 —_ <0.20 0,32 0.66 12 <5.0 —_ 210
MW-6T  07/27/01 348.23 0.00 44.59 303.64 95 —_ <1.0 <1.0 0.48 0.80 <1.0 — 0.45
MW-61 10/19/01 348.23 0.00 45.19 303.04 <50 —_ <0.20 =0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 — —
MW-6 11/28/01 350.80 Weil resurveyed®®
Mw-Bt  01/15/02 350.90 0.00 43.74 307.18 287 — 17.9 18.5 4,40 61.7 200 <05 _
MW-7 10/18/90 347.90 0.00 9.26 338.64 ND ND 0 05 ND 0.8 — —_ —_
MW-7 08/06/91 347.90 —_ Dry — —_— —_ e —_ — —_ —_ - _—
MW-7 01/08/92 347.90 0.00 23.79 324.11 220 —_ 7.8 1.7 ND 0.55 —_ —_ —_
MW-7 04/30/92 347.90 — Dry — — —_— — —_ —_ s — — —
MW-7 07/31/92 347,90 — Dry — —_ —_ — —_ — —_ -_ e —_—
MwW-7 10/27192 347.90 — Dry — —_— — — — — —_ — — —
MW-7 01/22/93 347.90 — Dry —_ — - — —_ — — — -_— —_
MW-7 04/05193 347.90 — Dry — —_ —_ — —_ —_— — —_ —_ —_
MW.-7 07/06/93 347.60 — Dry — -— — —_ _ — — _ — -
MW-7 11430/93 347.80 —_ Dry — — — —_ —_ —_ - — — —_
MW-7 01/27/64 347.90 —_ Dry —_ — —_ —_ — —_ -_— — —_ —_
MW-7 04/25/94 347.90 — Dry — —_ -_ — — —_ — —_ — —_
Mw-7 07/08/94 347.90 —_ Dry — — —_ - — —_ — — —_— —_
MW-7 02721195 347.80 e Dry —_ - — — —_ — —_ —_ —_— —_—
MW-7 05/03/95 347.90 — Dry — — -_ —_ _ —_ — —_ -— —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HBJ

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater

Ethyl-

Total

MTBE MTBE Dissolved

Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH.G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb} _ (ppb) (ppb) (ppb} (mg/L)

MW-7 08/04/95 347.90 —_ Dry — — — — — — — — — —_
MW-7 11/10/95 347.90 —_ Dry — — — — — — — — —_ —
MW-7 02/12/96 347.90 —_ Dry — — — — —_ — — — —_ —_
MW-7 05/17/96 347.90 — Dry — — - — — — — —_ —_ —_
MW-7 08/12/96 347.90 — Dry — _— — — —_ — —_ —_ — —_
MW-7 11/08/96 347.90 - Dry — — —_ —_ —_ — — — —_ _—
MW-7 02112197 347.90 — Dry — —_ —_ — — —_ —_ — — —
MW-7 03/1M17/97 347.90 — Dry —_— — — —_ —_ —_ — — - —_
MwW-7 05713197 347.90 — — — — — _— — — — — _— —
MwW-7  08/12/87 347.90 —_ Dry - —_ — — — —_ —_ — o —
MW.-7 10/31/97 347.90 —_ Dry — — —_ —_ — — — —_ —_ —
MW-7  01/21/08 347.90 — Dry - — — — — — — — —_ —
MW-7 04/24/98 347.90 0.00 24.44 323.46 —_ —_— —_ — —_ —_ —_ —_ 0.45
MW-7 07/20/88 347980 —_ Dry — — — —_ — — — —_ —_ —_
MW-7 10/21/98 347.90 — Dry —_ - —_ — — — — —_ — -
Mw-7 02122188 347.90 0.00 23.69 32421 — —_ — —_ — — — — —_—
MW-7 05/27/199 347.90 .00 23.67 324.23 —_ — — —_ —_ —_ —_ — 1.30
MW-7 09/16/99 347.90 0.00 23.19 324.71 — — —_ —_ — — — —_ 0.64
MW-7 11/15/98 347.90 —_ Dry - — —_ _ —_ —_ —_ — —_ —
MW-7 03/02/00 347.90 0.00 18.10 320.80 —_ —_ — — — - _ — 1.73
MW-7 06/06/00 347.90 0.00 24,19 323,71 — e — -_ -_— — — —_ 0.73
MW-7 08/29/00 347.90 0.00 19.40 328.50 - - — — — — —_ — 1.10
MwW-7 11/07/00 347.90 0.00 20.20 327.70 — — — -—_ —_ — — —_ 1.05
MwW-7 01/30/01 347.90 0.00 18.77 32913 — - —_— — —_ — —_ —_ 0.31
MwW-7 04/19/01 347.90 0.00 17.26 330.64 - — — - —_ - — — 2.57
MW-7 07/27/01 347.90 0.00 18.98 328.92 — — — — —_ — — — 0.97
MW-7 10/18/01 347.90 0.00 17.27 330.63 _ —_ —_— — —_ —_ _ —_— —_
MW-7 11/28/01 350.47 Well resurveyed™*

MW-7 01/15/02 350.47 0.00 17.21 333.26 —_ — e —_ —_ — — e —_
MwW-8 10/18/80 348.90 0.00 11.30 337.60 800 ND 3 5 7 62 —_ -_— —
MW-8 08/06/91 348.90 —_ Dry — — — —_ — — — -_— —_ —
MwW-8 01/08/92 348.90 — Dry —_ —_ —_ — —— — —_ —_ — —
MW-8 04/30/02 348.90 —_ Dry — — — —_ —_ -— — — —_ _
MW-8 07/31/92 348.90 g.00 12.04 336.86 270* _ ND ND ND 1.3 — — —
MW-8 10/27/92 348.90 —_ Dry —_ — — —_ —_— — — — —_ _—
MW-8 01/22/93 348,90 — Dry — —_ — — — — —_ _— — —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H&J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) {feet) (feet) {feet) (ppb)} _(ppb) {ppb}  (ppb) (ppb) __ {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (mgil})
MW-8 04/05/93 348.90 — Dry —_— — —_ — — _— — —_ — —
MW-8 07/06/93 348.90 0.00 7.48 341.42 ND — ND ND ND ND — —_ —
MW-8 11/30/93 348.90 — Dry — —_ -— —_ — —_ —_ — —_ —_
MW-8 01/27/94 348.90 — Dry —_ — — — —_ —_ — -_— — —_
MW-8  04/25/94 348.90 —_ Dry — — — - — —_ — S — —
Mw-8 07/08/94 348.90 — Dry — — — — - —_ — — — —
MW-8 10/05/04 348,90 —_ — — — -_ — — — — —_ — —
MW-8 02/21/95 348.80 —_ Dry — — — _ — — — — — —_
MW-8  05/03/85 348.90 — Dry — — - — — — — — — —
Mw-8 08/04/95 348.90 — Dry — —_ - —_ — — —_ — —_ —
MwW-8 11/10/95 348,80 — Dry —_ — — — — —_ — —_— -— —
MW-8 02/12/96 348.90 —_ Dry o — —_ — —_ —_— -_ —_ —_ —_
MwW-8 0517196 348.90 — Dry —_ -_— —_ — — —_ — — —_ —_
MWw-8 08/12/96 348.90 — Dry _ —_— —_ —_ — — —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-8  11/08/96 348.90 —_ Dry — — — — — — — — — —
MwW-8 0212197 348,90 — Dry —_ — _ -— — —_ — — — —_
Mw-8 03/17/97 348.90 — Dry — — —_ —_ —_ —— —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-8 05/13/97 348.90 —_ — - — — — — —_ — —_ — —
Mw-8 08/12/97 348.90 — Dry - — —_ —_ —_ — —_ —_ — —_
MW-8 10/31/97 348.80 0.00 18.88 330.02 _ — —_ —_— —_ — — — —
MW-8 01/21/98 348.90 0.00 19.50 329.40 —_ —_ o —_ —_ — —_ — —_
MW-8 04/24/98 348.90 0.00 18.53 330.37 — — —_— — — —_ —_ —_ 1.98
MwW-8 Q07/20/98 348.90 0.00 19.22 329.68 — —_ — —_ —_ — —_ —_ 5.25
MW-8 10/21/98 348.90 0.00 20.19 328.71 —_ —_ — — — _ - — 4,28
Mw-8 02/22/99 348.90 0.00 20.64 328.26 _— — —_ —_ — - e - 471
Mw-8 05/27199 348.90 0.00 20.53 328.37 — —_ —_ —_ —_— —_ —_ —_ 453
MW-8 09/16/59 348.90 0.00 18.10 330.80 — — — —_ — — -_ — 2.34
MW-8 11/15/99 348.90 0.00 19.52 329.38 — —_— -— — — — _ — 1.62
MW-8 03/02/00 348,90 0.00 17.42 331.48 — — - —_ —_ —_ — — 4.28
MW-8 06/06/00 348.90 0.00 18.02 330.88 -_ — —_ -— — —_ — —_ 2.38
Mw-8 08/29/00 348.80 0.00 16.90 332.00 —_ —_ —_ — — — — - 0.70
MW-8 11/07/00 348.90 0.00 17.45 331.45 — —_ — - —_ — —_— — 0.61
MwW-8 01/30/01 348.90 0.00 16.61 332.29 — — — — — — —_ — 0.27
Mw-8 04/19/01 348.90 0.00 16.81 332.09 — —_ — — —_ - — - 2.45
Mw-8 07/27/01 348,90 0.00 16.681 33229 — — —_ — —_ — - — 0.88
MW-8 10/19/01 348.90 0.00 16.69 332.21 — — — — — —_ - —_ —
MW-8 11/28/01 351.45 Well resurveyed**
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H&J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date {feet) {feet) {feet) (feet) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) _ (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mgil)
MW-8 01/15/02 351.45 0.00 18,75 334.70 - — — - — —_ —_ _— —
Mw-9 02/04/92 348,53 0.00 43.54 304.99 16,000 — 3,000 740 1,200 2,500 —_ — .
MW-9 04/30/92 348.53 0.00 42,83 305.70 5,600 —_ 1,000 120 410 350 - — —
MW-9 07/31/92 348.53 0.00 47.38 301.17 93 — 1,800 1,800 620 240 —_ —— —_
MW-9 10/27/92 348,53 0.00 48.32 300.21 13,000 — 2,400 1,600 680 1,100 —_ —_ —_
MW-9 01/22/93 348.53 0.00 39.11 309.42 5,600 — 1,200 200 510 350 —_ — —_
MwW.-9 04/05/93 348.53 0.00 37.10 311.43 7,800 — 1,300 510 620 870 — — —
MW-9  07/06/83 348.53 0.00 39.21 309.32 3,200 —_ 510 46 170 150 - — —
MW-9 11/30/93 348.53 0,00 40.58 307.95 2,800 — 610 28 220 65 — - —
MwW-9 01/27/94 348.53 0.00 44,32 304 21 11,000 —_ 1,400 130 230 700 _ — —_
MW-9  04/25/94 348,53 0.00 43.05 305.48 — — _— — - — — —_ —
MW-9 04/26/94 348.53 —_ - — 3,900 —_ 450 56 160 220 —_ — —
MW-9  07/08/94 348,53 0.00 45.72 302.81 2,600 — 340 82 86 220 — - —
(Abandoned 08/01/94) :
MW-10 11/30/93 347.95 0.00 37.97 309,98 ND —_ ND ND ND ND —_ —_ -
MW-10  01/27/94 347.95 0.00 42.18 305.79 ND — ND ND ND 1.2 — — -
MW-10  04/25/94 347.95 0.00 40.39 307.56 —_ — — —_ - — —_ — —
MW-10  04/26/94 347.95 —_ — —_ 810 — 17 0.84 ND ND — —_ —
MW-10  07/08/94 347.95 0.00 41.45 3068.50 110 —_— 18 12 3.7 14 —_ _ —_
MW-10  10/05/94 347.95 0.00 42.28 305.67 87 —_ 8.0 50 0.85 4.5 - - —_
MW-10  02/21/95 347.95 0.00 35.14 312.81 70 e 38 12 1.8 9.5 v —_ —_
MW-10  05/03/85 347,95 0.00 35.07 312.88 ND - ND ND ND ND —_ —_ _
MW-10  08/04/95 347.95 0.00 37.42 310.563 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —— —_
MW-10 11/10/85 347.95 0.00 39.95 308.00 ND — ND ND ND ND — —_ —_
MW-10  02/12/96 347.95 0.00 36.57 311.38 ND —_ ND 1.9 ND 1.2 1.2 —_— ——
MW-10  05/17/96 347.95 0.00 36.18 311.77 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND _ —
MW-10  08/12/96 347.95 0.00 38.76 309.19 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MwW-10  11/08/96 347.95 0.00 40.35 307.60 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ -
MW-10  02/12/97 347.95 0.00 34.62 313.33 — —_ — — —_ — _ —_ —_
Mw-10t  03/17/97 347.95 0.00 37.40 310.55 ND -_ ND ND ND ND ND — —_
MW-101  05/13/97 347.85 0.00 38.08 309.87 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —_
MW-10t  08/12/97 347.95 0.00 40.97 306.98 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_ —
MW-101  10/31/97 347.95 0.00 41.29 306.66 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — -
MW-10t  01/21/98 347.95 0.00 41.88 306.07 ND - ND ND ND ND ND —_ —
MW-101  04/24/98 347.95 0.00 37.06 310.89 ND — ND ND ND ND ND - 3.34
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o

Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date {feet) (feet) {feet) {feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb} _(ppb) (ppb} (ppb) {ppb) (mgil}

MW-10f  07/20/98 347.95 0.00 39.62 308.33 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 0.96
MW-101  10/21/98 347.95 0.00 42,39 305.56 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 5.31
MW-10  02/22/80 347.95 0.00 41.51 306.44 — — - — - - — — 4,97
MW-10  05/27/99 347.95 0.00 41.78 306,17 — - —_ — _— — — —_ 5.38
MW-10  09/16/29 347.95 0.00 43,82 304.13 — — — — — — — — 317
MW-10  11/15/99 347.95 0.00 42.35 305.60 — - - — — — — - 2.88
MW-10  03/02/00 347.95 0.00 41,20 306.75 — —_ — — — — —_ — 4.57
MW-10  08/06/00 347.95 0.00 43.15 304.80 — — — — —_ —_ — — 3.02
MW-10  08/29/00 347.95 0.00 4517 302.78 — —_ —_— —_ - — — — 3.10
MW-10  11/07/00 347.95 0.00 43,71 304.24 - — — —_ —_ - — — 5.74
MW-10t  01/30/01 347.95 0.00 44.77 303.18 <20 — <0,20 <0.20 <(.20 <060 <030 — 0.68
MW-10  04/19/01 347.95 0.00 44,16 303.79 — — — - — - — — 2.68
MW-10  07/27/01 347.95 0.00 44.26 303.69 — — — —_— —_ — - - 3.60
MW-10  10/19/01 347.95 0.00 44,84 303.11 - — —_ - — - — — —_
MW-10  11/28/01 350.60 Well resurveyed”*

MW-101  01/15/02 350.60 0.00 43.40 307.20 <50.0 —_— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <050 — -
MW-11  11/30/93 347.56 0.00 38.41 309.15 ND —_ ND ND ND 1.8 — — —
MW-11  01/27/94 347.56 0.00 38.02 309.54 ND - ND ND = ND ND - — —
MW-11  04/25/94 347.56 0.00 38.77 308.79 —_ — — — — —_ — - —
MW-11  04/26/94 347.58 — — — ND - ND ND ND 1.7 —_ — —
MW-11  07/08/94 347.56 0.00 41.70 305.86 120 — 23 18 4.0 15 — — —
MW-11  10/05/84 347.56 0.00 44.49 303.07 130 — 12 19 4.6 24 - —_ —
MW-11  02/21/95 347.56 0.00 41.74 305.82 300 — 27 84 7.3 36 — —_ —
Mw-11  05/03/95 347.56 0.00 34.84 312,92 ND — ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-11  08/04/95 347.56 0.00 35.28 312.28 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ —
MW-11  11/10/95 347.56 0.00 36.85 310.71 ND — ND 0.88 ND 0.88 — — -
MW-11  02/12/96 347.56 0.00 36.18 311.38 ND — ND 17 ND 1.2 13 — —
MW-11  05/17/96 347.56 0.00 34.39 31317 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ -
MW-11  08/12/96 347.56 0.00 35.64 311,92 ND - ND ND ND ND ND — -
MW-11  11/08/98 347.56 0.00 37.34 310.22 ND — ND ND ND 0.81 ND — —
MW-11 0271297 347.56 0.00 35.37 312,19 —_ — - — — — - —_ —
MW-111  03/17/97 347.56 0.00 35.11 312,45 ND — ND ND ND ND ND _— -
MW-111  05/13/97 347.58 0.00 38.19 311.37 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —_
MW-111  08/12/97 347.56 0.00 37.73 309.83 ND _ ND ND ND ND ND —_— —
MW-111  10/31/97 347.56 0.00 40,48 307.08 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-111  01/21/98 347.56 0.00 38.28 309.28 ND - ND ND ND ND ND — —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depthto Groundwater

Ethyl-

Total

MTBE MTBE Dissolved

Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
D Date {feet) {feet) {feet) {feet) {(ppb) _(ppb) (ppb) _ (ppb)  {(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb} (mg/L)
MW-111  04/24/98 347.58 0.00 34.50 313.06 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ 5.03
MW-11t  07/20/98 347.56 0.00 40.21 307.35 ND —_— ND ND ND ND ND — 4.71
MW-111  10/21/98 347.56 0.00 43.07 304.49 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 515
MW-11 02/22/89 347.56 0.00 42,32 3056.24 —_ -_ —_ —_ — —_ — _ 524
MW-11 05/27/99 347.56 0.00 42.27 305.29 — — — — —_ — —_ - 4.89
MW-11  09/16/98 347.56 0.00 43.91 303.65 — — — — — — — — 4.91
MW-11*"*  11/15/99 347.56 — — — — — — —_ — — — — —
MW-11 03/02/00 347.56 —_ Dry —_ — — —_ — —_ —_ — —_ —
MwW-11 06/06/00 347.58 0.00 44.06 303.50 — — — — —_— — — — 4.98
MwW-11**  08/29/00 347.56 — —_ —_ - — — — —_ —_ — —_ —_
MW-11**  11/07/00 347.56 — — — —_ —_ — — — —_ -_ — —_
MW-11*  01/30/01 347.56 — — —_ — — —_ — —_ — — -_ —
MW-11 02/16/01 347.56 —_ — — <20 —_ <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 — —_
MW-11 04/19/01 347.56 0.00 39.14 308.42 —_ — —_ -_ —_ — — —_— 2.98
MW-111  07/27/01 347.56 0.00 43.82 303.74 <50 —_ <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 — 0.37
MW-11 10719101 347.56 0.00 43.18 304.38 — — —_ - — — - — —_
MW-11 11/28/01 350.16  Well resurveyed™®
Mw-111  0115/02 350.16 0.00 37.10 313.08 <50.0 —_ <0.50 <0.60 <0.50 <0.50 <050 — —
MwW-12 11/30/93 34715 0.00 37.97 309.18 55 —_ 1.8 4.3 25 1 —_ —_ —_
MW-12  01/27/84 34715 0.00 44.02 303.13 ND — ND ND ND ND - —_ —
MW-12  04/25/84 347.15 0.00 4227 304.88 — — — — — — — — —
MW-12  04/26/94 347.15 — —_ — ND — ND ND ND 1.4 —_ —_ —
MW-12  07/08/94 347.15 0.00 43.26 303.89 &3 sane 8.4 7.4 1.9 7.1 —_ -_— -
MW-12 10/05/94 347.15 0.00 4432 302.83 350 - 27 56 13 67 _— e —_
MW-12  02/21/95 347.15 0.00 37.83 300.32 ND —_ 4.0 4.0 0.77 36 — —_ -
MW-12  05/03/95 347.15 0.00 37.24 309.91 ND — ND ND ND ND -— _— —
MW-12  08/04/95 347,15 0.00 39.07 308.08 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — —_
Mw-12 11/10/95 347.15 0.00 41.24 305.91 ND —_ ND ND ND ND —_ — _—
MwW-12 02/12/96 34715 0.00 38.19 308.96 ND — ND 2.1 ND 1.3 25 —_ —
MW-12**  05/17/96 347.15 — — — — — — — — — — - —
MW-12  08/12/96 347.15 0.00 40.32 306.83 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-12 11/08/96 34715 0.00 41.32 305.83 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — _
MW-12  02112/97 347.16 0.00 3598 31117 —_ — — —_ - —_ — —_ —
MW-12t  03M17/97 347.15 0.00 38.67 308.48 ND o ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-12+  05M13/57 347.15 0.00 39.68 307.47 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND - -—_
MW-121  08/12/97 347.15 0.00 42.81 304.34 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —— _
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H8J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater

Ethyl-

Total

MTBE MTBE Dissolved

Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
1D Date {feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) ({ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mg/L)
MwW-121  10/31/97 347.15 0.00 43.28 303.87 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-121  01/21/98 347.15 0.00 43.10 304.05 ND — ND ND ND ND ND - —
MW-121  04/24/98 347.15 0.00 38.23 308.92 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 2.80
MW-121  07/20/98 347.15 0.00 41.09 306.06 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-121  10/21/98 347.15 0.00 44 23 302.92 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 4.87
MW-12%  (02/22/99 347.15 0.00 — — — — — — —_— — —_ — -_
MW-12  05/27/99 347.15 0.00 43.18 303.97 — — — — — — —_ —_ 2.81
MW-12  09/16/99 347.15 0.00 46.29 300.86 — — - — —_ — — — 5.26
MW-12**  11/15/99 347.15 0.00 — -— - — — —_ — — — - —
MW-121  03/02/00 347.15 0.00 43.93 303.22 <50 — <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <080 <10 — 3.46
MW-12  06/06/00 347.15 0.00 44.93 30p2.22 _ — - — e —_ —_ 5.03
MwW-12  (08/29/00 347.15 0.00 48.06 299.09 —_ —_ — — - — — — 1.70
MW-12  11/07/00 347.15 0.00 47.77 299,38 - — — — — —_ - - 1.04
MW-121  01/30/01 347.15 0.00 48.85 288.30 <20 — <0.20 <0.20 <020 <080 <030 — 0.31
MW-12  04/19/01 347.15 0.00 47.0¢ 300.06 . — — — — — — —_ 3.14
MW-12  07/27/01 347.15 0.00 47.52 299.63 —_ — - - — - — —_ 0.29
MW-12  10/19/01 347.15 0.00 48,22 298.93 - — — — — — — — —_
MwW-12  11/28/01 349.74  Well resurveyed®
MW-12¢+  01/15/02 349.74 0.00 46.69 303.05 <50.0 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <050 — —_
VMW-1  11/30/93 348.05 —_ Dry — —_ — — — _ — —_ — —_
VMW-1  01/27/84 348,05 — Dry —_ — — —_ — — —_ — — —
VMW-1  04/25/94 348.05 — Dry — — —_ — - — — — — -
VMW-1  07/08/94 348.05 — Dry — —_ — —_ - — —_ — - —
VMW-1  10/05/94 348.05 — — — — — — — —_ —_ — — —
VMW-1 02/21/95 348.05 —_ Dry — — — —_ — — -— — — —_—
VMW-1 05/03/95 348.05 —_ Dry — —_ - — —_ - — — —_ —
VMW-1  08/04/35 348.05 —_ Dry — — — — —_ - — —_ -_— —_
VMW-1  11/10/95 348.05 —_ Dry — — — — —_ — — — —_ —
VMW-1 02/12/96 348.05 — Dry - — — — — — — -_— — —
VMW-1 05/17/96 348.05 - Dry — —_ — — — — —_ — — —
VMW-1 08/12/98 348,05 _ Dry — — — — — - — —— —_ —
VMW-1 11/08/96 348.05 —_— Dry e —_ — — —_ —_ — —_ —_ —
VMW-1  02M12/97 348.05 0,00 30.60 — — — —_ _— —_— —_— — — —_
VMW-1  03/17/97 348.05 — Dry — — — — — - — —— — —
VMW-1  05/13/97 348.05 — — —_ — _ — — — — — — —
VMW-1  08/12/97 348.05 —_ Dry - — — — — — — - -_ —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater

Ethyl-

Total

MTBE MTBE Dissolved

Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date {feet) {feet) (feet) {feet) {ppb} (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mg/L)
VMW-1 10131797 348.05 — Ory — —_ — —_ — —_ — —_— — —
VMW-1  01/21/98 348.05 — Dry — — — —_ —_ — — _— — —
VMW-1 04/24/98 348.05 - Dry - — —_ — —_ —_— — — — —
VMW-1 07/20/98 348.05 — Dry — — —_ — — — — — —_ —_
VMW-1 10/21/98 348.05 — Dry _ — —_ —_ —_ — —_ — — —_
VMW-1 02/22/99 348.05 —_ Dry — — — — — — — — —_ —
VMW-1 05/27/99 348,05 — Dry e —_— — —_ —_— —_ —_ —_— — —
VMW-1 09/16/99 348.05 —_ Dry — — —_ — —_ — —_ — —_ —
VMW-1 11/15/99 348.05 — Dry - —_ _ — — — — —_ —_ —
VMW-1 03/02/00 348.05 - Dry o — —_ — — — —_ — — —
VMW-1 06/06/00 348.05 — Dry — —_ -— —_ — — _ —_ — —_
VMW-1 08/29/00 348.05 — Dry — — —_ — — — _— — —_ —_—
VMW-1 11/07/00 348.05 — Dry — —_ — — —_ — —_ -_— —— —_—
VMW-1 01/30/01 348.05 —_ Dry _ — — — —_ — — —_ —_ —
VMW-1 04/19/01 348.06 — Dry — — —_ —_ — —_— —_ — — —_
VMW-1 Q7127101 348.05 — Dry — —_ —_ —_ — —_ — —_ —_ —
VMW-1 10/19/01 348.05 —_ Dry —_ —_ —_ —_— —_ —_ _— —_— —_ —
VMW-1  11/28/01 350.58 Well resurveyed™*
VMW-1  01/15/02 350.58 - Dry — — — — — — — - - —
VMW-2  11/30/83 347.90 —_ Dry -_ —_ _— — _— — — — —_ —
VMW-2  01/27/94 347.90 — Dry — —_ _— — — —_ _— —_ — —
VMW-2  D4/26/04 347.90 0.00 33.82 314.08 — —_ —_ - — — — — —
VMW-2  07/08/94 347.90 —_ Dry —_ —_ —_ — _ —_ — —_ — —
VMW-2  02/21/95 347.90 e Dry - — —_ — —_ — — — —— —
VMW-2  05/03/95 347.90 - Dry — — — — - — - - = _
VMW-2  08/04/85 347.90 —_— Dry — -— —_— —_ —_ — —_— — — —_—
VMW-2  11/10/95 347.90 —_ Dry —_ —_ —_ —_ — — —_ —_ — —
VMW-2  02/12/96 347.90 — Dry — — _ — —_ — — — — —
VMW-2  05/7/96  347.90 — Dry — — — — — —_ — _ = —
VMW-2  08/12/96 347.80 —_ Dry —_ -— —_ — —_ — —_— — —_— —_—
VMW-2  11/08/98 347.80 —_ Dry —_— — — —_ — — — —_ —_ —
VMW-2  02/12/97 347.90 — Dry — _— — — _ —_ — —_ — —
YMW-2  03/17/197 347.90 -— Dry —_ _— —_ — — — —_— — — —
VMW-2  05/13/97 347.90 — —_— —_ —_ — —_ — —_ —_ —_ — —
VMW-2  08/124/97 347.890 — Dry —_ _ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_— —_ _
VMW-2 10/31/97 347.90 — Dry — — — — —_ —_ —_ — — —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater

Ethyl-

Total

MTBE MTBE Dissolved

Sample Ejevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
D Date {feet) {feet) {feet) {feet) (ppb) _(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) _ {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mg/L)
VMW-2  01/21/88 347.90 0.00 27.85 320.05 — - — - —_ — —_ — —_
VYMW-2  04/24/98 347.90 — Dry — —_ —_— —_ —_ — — —_ — —
VMW-2  (07/20/98 347.90 — Dry — — —_ _ — — —_ —_ — —_
VMW-2  10/21/98 347.90 —_ Dry —_ — — —_ —_ — -— — — —
VMW-2  02/22/99 347.90 — Dry —_ — —_— —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ — —
VYMW-2  058/27/99 347.90 —_— Dry —_ —_— — —_ —_ — — — — —
VMW-2  09/16/99 347.80 —_ Dry —_ — -_— —_ —_ _ — — _ —_—
VMW-2  11/15/99 347.90 -—_ Dry — — — —_ — —_ — —_ _— —
VMW-2*  (03/02/00 347.90 —_ —_— — —_ —_ — —_— —_ — — — _—
VMW-2  06/06/00 347.90 - Dry — — — — — _ — — — —_
VMW-2  08/28/00 347.90 - Dry —_ — —_ —_ —_— — — —_ — —
vMw-2  11/07/00 347.90 —_ Dry — —_— — — —_ _— — — — _—
VMW-2  01/30/01 347.90 —_ Dry —_ — — —_ — — —_ — — —
VMW-2  04/19/01 347.90 — Dry — —_ — —_ —_ —_ — —_ —_ —_
VMW-2  07/27/01 347.90 —_ Dry —_ —_ _— —_— —_ —_ —_ —_ — —
VMW-2  10/19/01 347.90 — Dry — —_ —_ — —_ —_ — —_— -— —
VMW-2  11/28/01 350.42 Well resurveyed™®
VMW-2  01/15/02 350.42 — Dry — — —_ — — — — —_ - —
VMW-3 11/30/83 348.10 —m Dry - — — — — — —_ — —_ —
VMW-3  01/27/94 348.10 — Dry — — — — — — _— —_— — —
VMW-3  04/25/94 348.10 Trace 31.23 316.87 —_ — — —_ — —_ — — —
VMW-3  07/08/94 348.10 —_ Dry —_ — —_ —_ — — — — —_— —
VMW-3  02/21/95 348.10 — Dry — — - _— — —_ — - — —_
VMW-3  05/03/85 348.10 - Dry —_ — — _— — — —_ — — —
VMW-3  08/04/85 348.10 —_ Dry — —_ —_— —_ — —_ — —_ — —
VMW-3  11/10/85 348.10 _ Dry — _ —_ —_ —_ —_ — —_— — —_
VMW-3  02/12/86 348,10 _ Dry — _ — — - —_ — - - —
VMW-3  05/17/96 348.10 — Dry - — — —_ —_ — — —_ —_ —
VMW-3  08/12/96 348.10 - Dry —_ —_ —_ —_ — —_ — —_ — —
VMW-3 11/08/96 348.10 —_— Dry — — — —_ — —_ — —_ _ —_
VMW-3  02M2/97 348.10 — Dry —_ — — — —_ — — — — —_—
VMW-3  03M17/97 348.10 0.00 31.29 316.81 — — — —_ —_— _— — —_ —
VMW-3  05M13/97 348.10 —_— — —_ —_ - — —_ —_ — _— — —
VMW-3  08M2/87 348,10 —_ Dry — — —_ —_ —_ — _ —_ —_ —
VMW-3  10/31/97 348.10 0.00 31.21 316.89 —_ — —_— — — — —_ — —_
VMW-3 01/21/98 348.10 0.00 31.28 316.85 — — _ -_— — — _ —_ .
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater

Ethyl-

Total

MTBE MTBE Dissolved

Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date {feet) {feet) (feet) {feet) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (pph) _ (ppb) (ppb} (ppb) (mg/L)
VMW-3  04/24/98 348.10 0.00 321 316,89 — —_ — —_ — —_ — — 0.34
VMW-3  07/20/98 34810 — Dry — — —_ —_ — — — — —_ —
VMW-3  10/21/98 348.10 — Dry — — — — — —_ — — — —
VMW-3  02/22/09 348.10 —_ Dry _ —_ —_ — — — —_ —_ — —
VMW-3  05/27/99 348.10 0.00 36.14 311.66 —_ — — -— —_ — — —_ 1.84
VMW-3  09/16/99 348.10 0.00 31.32 316.78 — —_ — _— —_ - —_ — 1.32
Viw-3 11/15/99 348.10 0.00 31.21 316.89 — —_ — —_ — — — — 1.74
VMW-3  03/02/00 348.10 0.00 31.14 316.96 —_ — — —_ —_ —_ —_ - 5.93
VMW-3  06/06/00 348.10 0.00 31.18 316.92 — — — — —_ — — — 1.11
VMW-3 . 08/29/00 348.10 0.00 31.20 316.90 — — — — _ — — — 0.40
VMW-3 11/07/00 348.10 0.00 31.20 316.90 —_ —_ - —_ — — —_ — 2.02
VMW-3  01/30/01 348.10 — Dry — —_ — — — — — — — —
VMW-3  04/19/01 348.10 0.00 31.16 316.94 — — - — — — - — 2,39
VYMW-3  07/27/D1 348.10 0.00 31.29 316.81 — — — — — — —_ - 0.71
VMW-3  10/19/01 348.10 —_ Dry — — —_ — —_ _ —_ — —_ —
VMW-3  11/28/01 350.77 Well resurveyed®*
VMW-3 011502  350.77 —_ Dry —_ — - — — — — S —_
YMW-4  11/30/93 347.95 — Dry — —_ — — e — - —_ — _
VMW-4  01/27/04 347.95 —_ Dry —_ — — — —_— — —_ — — —
VMW-4  04/25/94 347.95 —_ 31.41 316.54 —_ — — — i — —_ —_ —
VMW-4  (07/08/94 347.95 —_ Dry —_ —_ —_— — — — —_ — — —
VMW-4  02/21/95 347.95 — Dry — — —_ —_ — — — —_ —_ —
VMW-4  05/03/85 347.95 — Dry — — — — — —_ — - — _
VMW-4  08/04/95 347.95 — Dry — —_ —_ —_ —_— — _— — —_ —_—
VMW-4  11/10/95 34795 —_ Dry —_ —_ _— —_ —_ — — —_ —_ —
VMW-4  02/12/96 347.85 _— Dry — — — —_ — —_ — — _— —
VMW-4  05/17/96 347.95 —_ Dry —_ — —_ — —_— — —_ — — —
VMW-4  08/12/96 347.95 — Dry — —_ — —_ —_ — —_ —_ —_ —
VMW-4 11/08/96 347.95 — Dry —_ —_ —_ _— — — —_ —_ —_ —
VMW-4  02/12/97 347.95 — Dry - — — —_ — — — _ — —_
VMW-4  03/17/97 347.95 —_ Dry — _— —_ —_ — — —_ —_ — —
VMW-4  05M13/97 347.95 —_ — -— —_ — — —_ — —_ —_ — —_
VMW-4  DBM2/97 347.85 —— Dry — —_ —_ —_ — — —_— —_ —_ —
VMW-4  10/31/97 - 347.85 — Dry - —_ — — — — —_ — — —
VMW-4  01/21/98 347.95 0.00 10.85 337.00 —_ — —_ — — — —_ —_ —
vMw-4  04/24/98 347.95 —_ Dry —_ — —_ — — — —_ — —_ —

pi\projects\tables\04h]_gw.xis

Page 17 of 24



Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H&J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date {feet) {feet) (feet) (feet) {ppb) (ppb} __ (ppb} {ppb) (ppb) __ (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (mgiL)
vMW-4  07/20/08 347.95 e Dry —_ — —_ — — —_ — —_ — —_
VMW-4 10/21/98 347,85 —_ Dry . —_ — — — —_ —_ —_ —_ —
VMW-4  02/22/99 347.95 — Dry — — — —_ — — —_ — —_ —
VMW-4  05/27/99 347.95 —_ Dry — — — — —_ — —_ — —_ —
VMW-4  09/16/99 347.95 — Dry - — —_ - — - — _ —_ _
VMW-4  11/15/99 347.95 —_ Dry — —_ - —_ — — —_ — —_ —
VMW-4  03/02/00 347.95 0.00 10.13 337.82 — —— — —_ — — —_ — 2.49
VMW-4  06/06/00 347.95 —_ Dry — — — — - — — — - —
VYMW-4  08/29/00 347.95 — Dry — —_ — —_ —_ — — — —_ —
VMW-4 11/07/00 347.95 —_ Dry -_— —_ — — — — _ — _ —_
VMW-4  01/30/01 347.95 — Dry — — —_ — —_ — — —_ — —_—
VMW-4  D4/18/01 347,95 —_ Dry — —_ — —_— — — —_ — —_ -—
VMW-4 07/27/01 34795 —_ Dry _ : —_ -_ —_ -_— _ — —_— —_— —
VMW-4  10/19/01 347.95 — Dry — - — - — —_ — — —_ —_
VMW-4  11/28/01 350,32 Well resurveyed®®
VMW-4  01/15/02 350.32 — Dry —_ — — — — — — — — —
RW-1 11/30/93 347.89 Trace 37.75 310.14 — _ — —_ — — —_ — —
RwW-1 01/27/94 347.89 Trace 42.00 305.89 -_ — —_ — — - —— —_ —_
RW-1 04/25/94 347.89 a.02 40.24 307.67 —_ — —_ — — —_ —_ — —_
RwW-1 07/08/94 347.89 0.15 41.41 306.56 —_ —_ — —_ - —_ —_ —_ —
RwW-1 10/05/94 347.88 Trace 42.18 305.71 — — — — —_ — - —_ —
RW-1 02/21/95 347.89 Trace 34.94 312.95 110,000 — 16,000 29,000 2,200 14,000 — — —
RW-1 05/03/95 347.89 0.01 34.83 313.07 - -_ — — —_ — —_ — —
RW-1 08/04/95 347.89 Trace 37.11 310,78 —_ e —_ —_ — _ — —_ —_
RW-1 1110/95 347.89 0.02 39.74 308.17 _ — —_ — — —_ — — -—
RwW-1 02/12/96 347.89 0.00 47.29 300.60 41,000 — 4,400 12,000 960 6,900 120 —_ _—
RW-1 05/17/96 347.89 0.00 47.53 300.36 81,000 - 2,700 8,600 1,100 6,300 ND — —_
RW-1 08/12/96 347.89 0.00 39.75 308.14 140,000 — 12,000 25,000 2,200 15,000 ND — —
RW-1 11/08/96 347.89 _ —_ — 81,000 —_ 5,300 11,000 1,300 8,900 ND — —_
RW-1 02/12/97 347.89 0.00 46,50 301.39 —_ — — — — - — —_ —
RW-1t 0317197 347.89 0.00 49.30 288.59 38,000 —_ 3,600 12,000 710 7,400 ND —_ —_
RW-11 05/13/97 347.89 0.00 37.86 310.03 130,000 — 7,300 20,000 1,500 12,000 ND - _
RW-11 08/12/97 347.89 0.00 40.77 307.12 72,000 —_— 9,200 16,000 1,300 7000 1000 ND —
RW-1t 10431/97 347.89 0.00 47.54 300.35 45,000 —_ 4,500 11,000 530 6,800 630 ND —_
RW-11 01/21/68 347.89 0.00 46.71 301.18 23,000 — 570 1,300 120 2,500 ND ND —
RW-11 04r24/88 347.89 0.00 — —_ 28,000 — 1,300 3,400 250 4,000 ND — —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater

Ethyl-

Total

MTBE MTBE Dissolved

Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 3260 Oxygen
D Date (feet} (feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb)__(ppb) {(ppb)  (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (magl.)

RW-11 07720198 347.89 0.00 45,54 302.35 21,000 — 1,400 3,500 530 2,700 ND ND 1.60
RW-1% 10/21/98 347.89 0.00 42,41 305.48 35,000 —_— 3,500 5,700 660 4,100 ND 25 5.41
RW-11 02/22/99 347.89 0.00 41.25 306.64 28,000 —_ 1,100 1,700 220 3,000 ND ND 50
RW-11 05/27/99 347.89 0.00 41.39 306.50 23,000 —_ 1,400 1,800 320 3,000 ND —_ 4.31

RW-11  09/16/99 347.89 0.00 44.23 303.66 34,000 — 910 5,000 1,000 3800 ND _— 6.64

RwW-1t 11/15/99 347.88 0.00 43.28 304.61 11,000 — 66 98 29 1,000 34 —_ 1.64

RW-11 03/02/00 347.89 0.00 41.02 306.87 26,000 —_ 870 1,500 480 3,000 120 <10 3.48
RW-1 06/06/00 347.89 —_ Dry —_ — — — — —_ — —_ — —_

RwW-11  08/29/00 347.89 0.00 45.10 302.79 11,000 — 480 250 380 720 <10 — 3.00

RW-11  11/07/00 347,88 0.00 43.63 304.26 16,000 — 590 230 350 980 <100 — 2.19

Rw-1t  01/30/01 347.89 0.00 44.81 303.08 9,900 — 390 89 340 240 <100 — 0.67

RW-11  04/19/01 347.89 0.00 44.02 303.87 10,000 — 600 130 350 440 <100 <7 1.31

RW-1t  07/27/01 347.89 0.00 44,15 303.74 11,000 — 640 200 280 640 <5.0 — 0.59

RW-11 10/19/01 347.89 0.00 4472 303.17 12,000 — 810 130 500 580 <5.0 5 —_
RW-1 11/28/01 350,43  Well resurveyed®*

RW-11  01/15/02 350.43 0.00 43.25 307.18 16,100 — 1,020 572 290 964 124 69 —_
RW-2 10/05/94 347.82 0.00 43.33 304.49 41,000 — 6,500 6,300 1,000 5,400 — — —
RwW-2 02/21/95 347.82 0.00 35.05 3277 45,000 —_ 6,200 2,600 1,400 5,600 —_ —_ —
RW-2 056/03/9% 347.82 0.00 35.11 312.71 30,000 —_ 3,800 2,000 1,000 5,700 — -_ -
RW-2 08/04/95 347.82 0.00 37.356 310,47 21,000 — 4,100 1,400 810 3,200 ND e —_
RW-2 11/10/95 347.82 0.00 41.02 306.80 28,000 — 2,600 290 810 2,700 —_ - ——
RW-2 02/12/96 347.82 0.00 38.63 309.19 10,000 —_ 600 600 230 1,500 ND —_ _
RW-2 05/17/96 347.82 0.00 48.56 299.26 4,000 —_ 300 64 88 470 10 —_ e
RW-2 08/12/96 347.82 0.00 44.74 303.08 5,400 —_ 1,100 36 320 190 ND —_ —
RwW-2 11/08/96 347.82 - -— — 3,500 —_ 480 48 150 150 ND -— —_
RW-2 0212/97 347.82 0.00 48.10 289.72 — — — — —_ — _ - -_

RW-2¢ 0317597 347.82 0.00 50.90 298.92 1,100 — 180 1 42 56 ND - —

RwW-2t  05/13/97 347.82 0.00 38.11 309.71 3,500 — 880 93 150 300 ND —_— —_

RW-2% 08/12/97 347.82 0.00 44,22 303.60 1,200 —_ 180 6.7 44 27 ND — —_

RW-2+ 10/31/97 347.82 0.00 49.13 298,69 440 - 8.9 3.6 1.5 80 ND — —_

RW-2t  01/21/98 347.82 0.00 49.39 298.43 ND -_ ND ND ND ND ND —_ —_

RW-21  04/24/98 347.82 - —_ —_ 3,000 —_ 100 12 46 77 28 ND -—

RW-21 07/20/98 347.82 0.00 47.16 30068 480 — 20 6.9 7.7 9.6 ND —_ 1.72
RW-2t  10/21/98 347.82 0.00 46.08 301.74 780 . - 4.4 6.1 2.8 39 ND - 2.18

RW-21 02/22/99 347.82 0.00 44 .31 303.51 2,300 — 87 11 33 27 ND — 3.07

RwW-2t  05/27/99 347.82 0.00 44,15 303.67 310 —_ 14 4.5 0.6 1.7 ND —_ 2.83
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater

Ethyl-

Total

MTBE MTBE Dissolved

Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date {feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb} __ {ppb)  (ppb)} (ppb) (ppb) (mg/L)

RW-2t 09/16/99 347.82 0.00 47.97 299.85 260 — ND ND ND ND ND —_ 1.87
RW-21 11/15/99 347.82 0.00 49 44 298,38 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND _ 1.78
RW-2¢ 03/02/00 347.82 0.00 45,70 30212 180 — <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.60 <10 — 3.49
RW-2t 06/06/00 347.82 0.00 45.62 302.20 250 — 7.2 6.9 5.1 24 <0.30 — 1.73

RW.-27t 08/29/00 347.82 0.00 50.69 29713 <50 — 0.38 1.0 <0,30 <0.80 <10 -_— 0.90

RW-2t 11/07/00 347.82 0.00 48.40 299.42 <20 — 0.32 0.32 0.22 <060 <030 — 1.32
RW-2t 01/30/01 347.82 0.00 50.37 297.45 «20 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 — 0.62
RW-21 04/19/01 347.82 0.00 48.06 299.76 <20 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 — 2.30
RW-21 07727101 347.82 0.00 48.82 299.00 <50 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 — 0.56

RW-2t 10/19/01 347.82 0.00 50.24 297.58 <50 — <(0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <080 <030 — —
RW-2 11/28/01 350,42 Well resurveyed®?

RW-21 01/15/02 350.42 0.00 46.88 303.54 <50.0 —_ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <080 <050 — —_
RW-3 10/05/94 347.92 0.00 44 .66 303.26 1,600 —_ 120 180 26 170 —_ — —_
RW-3 02/21/95 347.92 0.00 39.85 308.07 620 —_ 67 30 12 48 _ —_— —
RW-3 05/03/95 347.92 0.00 40.12 307.80 780 — 31 28 6.0 40 -_— - —_—
RW-3 08/04/85 347.92 0.00 41,84 306.08 190 —_ 37 14 ND 19 8.1 —_ —
RW-3 11/10/85 347.92 0.00 44.45 303.47 160 — 19 50 ND 4.4 —_ — —_
RW-3 02/12/96 347,92 0.00 42.62 305.30 ND —_ 0.78 20 ND 2.0 1.4 —_ —_
RW-3 05/17196 347.92 0.00 48.90 299.02 52 — 2.8 0.5 ND ND 38 — —
RW-3 08/12/96 347.92 0.00 43.71 304.21 ND - 0.87 ND ND ND ND _ —_
RW-3 11/08/96 347.92 —_ —_ — 110 — 28 3.3 1.2 45 ND — —_
RW-3 02/12/97 347.92 0.00 48,82 299.10 — —_ — —_ — — —_ —_ —

RW-3% 03/17/97 347.92 0.00 51.61 298.31 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND - —

RW-31  05/13/97 347.92 0.00 38.22 309.70 960 — 180 190 6.8 79 ND — —_

RW-31 08/12/97 347.92 0.00 44,15 303.77 180 —_ 20 11 2.1 17 4.8 —_ —

RW-31 10/31/97 347,92 0.00 48.18 299.74 330 — 11 14 4.4 32 10 —_ —

RW-3t 01/21/98 347,62 0.00 48.31 301.61 50 —_ 1.4 0.9 0.4 2.1 ND —_— —_

RW-31 04/24/98 347.92 S— — — ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —_

RW-3t 07/20/98 347.92 0.00 46.81 301.11 80 —_ 06 1.0 ND ND ND —_ 2.87
RW-3 10/21/98 347.92 — Dry — — —_ —_ —_ — —_ — — —

RW-371 02/22/99 347.92 0.00 44 17 303.75 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 342

RW-31 05127198 347.92 0.00 44 40 303.52 ND —-— ND ND ND ND ND — 3.18

RW-3t"  09/16/99 347,62 0.00 44 58 303.34 45,000 —_ 860 5,700 1,200 5000 200 - 8.45

RW-31*  10/04/99 347.92 —_ — — ND — ND 0.6 ND ND ND — —_

RW-3t1 11/15/99 347.92 0.00 48.32 299,60 93 - ND ND 1.2 3.3 ND —_ 3.88

RW-3% 03/02/00 347.92 0.00 47.80 300.32 <80 —_ <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <10 —_ 222
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H5J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater

Ethyl-

Total

MTBE MTBE Dissoived

Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
1D Date (feet) (feet) {feet) {feet) (ppb) _{ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) _ {ppb) (ppb) (ppb}) (mgfL}

RW-3t 08/06/00 347.92 0.00 45.58 302.34 <20 —_ <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 — 6.83
RW-3t1 08/29/00 347.92 0.00 47.72 300.20 <50 —_ <0.30 0.47 <0.30 <0.60 <10 — 0.30
RW-3t1 11/07/00 347.02 0.00 47.18 300.74 <20 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.60 1.8 — 1,78
RW-31 01/30/01 347.92 0.00 47.72 300.20 33 —_ <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.60 43 <5 0.80
RW-3t  04/19/01 347.92 0.00 45.73 302.19 <20 — <0.20 <0.20 0.34 <0.80 0.33 - 3.15
RW-3t  07/27/01 347.92 0.00 45.61 301.31 <50 —_ <0.20 <(.20 <0.20 <0.60 1.3 <2 0.81
RW-3t 10/19/01 347.92 0.00 45,96 300.95 <50 —_— <{.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.80 1.5 <2 —_
RW-3 11/28/01 350.53 Well resurveyed™t

RW-31 01/15/02 350.53 0.00 44,98 305.85 <50.0 — <0.50 <0.50 <D.50 <050 <050 — —_
RW-4 10/05/84 348,28 0.00 42,62 305.67 130 _ 11 49 1.5 8.2 _ - —_
RW-4 02/21/95 348.29 0.02 35.40 312.91 — — — — — —_ —_ — —_
RW-4  05/03/95 348.29 0.00 35.03 313.26 —_— — — - — — — — —
RW-4 05/04/95 348,29 —_ —_— — 2,900 —_ 330 130 120 410 —_ —_ —_
Rw-4 08/04/95 348.29 0.00 37.62 310.67 520 —_ 63 ND 14 2.1 6.1 — —
RwW-4 14/10/95 348.29 0.00 40.26 308.03 450 — 94 28 31 43 — —_ —_
RW-4 02/12/98 348.29 0.00 36.84 311.45 52 —_ 1.5 2.0 2.9 2.4 4.0 — —_
RW-4 05/17/96 348,29 0.00 36.58 311.71 160 — 7.7 23 26 1.4 ND — —
RW-4 08/12/96 348.29 0.00 38.96 309.33 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
RW-4 11/08/96 348.20 —_ — — ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — —
RW-4 02/12/97 348.29 0.00 34.95 313.34 —_ — — — —_ — — - —
RW-41 03/17/97 348,29 0.00 37.75 310.54 ND — ND -ND ND ND ND -— —
RW-41 05/13/97 348.29 0.00 38.36 309.93 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ‘ND - —_
RwW-41 osM2/97 348,29 0.00 41.28 307.01 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ —_
RW-41 10/31/97 348.29 0.00 41.75 306.54 ND - ND ND ND ND ND — -
RW-41 01/21/98 348.29 0.00 41.61 306.68 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_ —
RW-41  04/24/98 348.29 — — — ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —_
RW-4t 07/20/98 348.29 0.00 49.94 298.35 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ 1.93
RW-4 10/21/08 348.29 —_ Dry —_— — — — —_ — — —_ — —
RwW-4t 02/22/98 348.29 0.00 41.80 306.49 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — 2.08
RW-4t 05/27199 348.29 0.00 42.06 306,23 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 2.43
RW-41  09/16/99 348.29 0.00 44 87 303.42 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 1.94
RW-41 11/15/99 348.29 0.00 44.60 303.69 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — 2.20
RW-41 03/02/00 348.29 0.00 41,48 306.81 <50 — <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <10 —_ 2.18
RW-4t 06/06/00 348.29 0.00 43 .41 304.88 <20 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 — 1.83
RW-41 08/29/00 348.29 0.00 45.38 302.91 <50 — <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <10 -_— 1.20
RW-4t 11/07/00 348.29 0.00 43.99 304.30 <20 _ <0.20 <020 <0.20 <060 <030 — 1.68
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater

Ethyl-

Total

MTBE MTBE Dissolved

Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID _Date {feet) {feet) {feet) {feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) _ {ppb}  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mgil)

RwW-41 01/30/01 348.29 0.00 45.12 303.17 <20 — <(,20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.60 <0.30 — 0.74
RwW-41 04/19/01 34820 0.00 44,42 303.87 <20 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.60 <030 ~— 3.47
RW-4t 07/27/01 348.29 0.00 44 .54 303.75 <50 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 — 4.35
RwW-4% 10/19/01 348.29 0.00 45.09 303.20 <50 — <0.20 <0.20 <(0.20 <060 <030 — -
RW-4 11/28/01 350.92  Woell resurveyed®”
RW-41 01/15/02 350.92 0.00 43.68 307.24 <50.0 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 — —

FORMER UNOCAL STATION #0543 WELLS
MW-1#  12/16/02 351.18 — - — ND ND ND ND ND ND — —_ —
MW-1#  02/02/93 351.18 0.00 37.76 313.42 — —_ —_ —_ — — —_ —_— —
MW-1#  03/01/93 351.18 0.00 36.26 314.92 — — — — —_ — —_ — -
MW-1#  04/14/93 351.18 0.00 36.56 314.62 ND ND ND ND ND ND _— —_ —
MW-1#  05/14/93 351.18 0.00 3727 313.91 — — —_ — _ —_ —_ — —_—
MW-1#  06/15/93 351.18 0.00 38.02 313.186 — — — —_ —_ -— — — —
MW-1#  07/06/93 351.18 0.00 38.06 313.12 ND ND ND ND ND ND —_ —_ —
MW-1#  11/30/93 350.78 — — — — — - — — — — —_ —_
MW-1#  01/27/94 350.78 0.00 43.41 307.37 ND —_ ND ND ND ND — —_ —_
MW-1#  04/25/84 350.78 0.00 45.32 305.46 ND — ND 35 ND 34 — — —
Mw-1%#  07/08/94 350.78 0.00 46.26 304.52 ND — ND ND ND ND — —_ —
MW-1# 10/05/94 350.78 0.00 47.26 303.52 ND — ND ND ND ND —_ — —
MW-1#  01/04/95 350.78 0.00 44.98 305.80 ND — ND ND ND ND — —_ —_
MW-1#  05/03/95 350.78 D.00 36.75 314,03 —_ — — — —_ — — — —
MW-1#  08/04/95 350.78 0.00 38.54 312.24 — — - — — — —_— —_ —
Mw-1#  11/10/85 350.78 0.00 40.97 309.81 —_ —_ — —_ —_ — —_ —_— —_
MW-1#  02/12/96 350.78 0.00 37.58 313.20 —_ — — — — - — — -
MW-1#  08/19/96 350.78 D.00 39.01 311.77 — —_ — — — — —_ -— —
MW-1# 02/12/97 350.78 0.00 36.25 314.53 —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ — — —_ —
MW-2# 12116792 349.83 —_— —_ —_ 1,600 — 28 ND 54 56 — —_ _—
MwW-2#  02/02/93 34983 0.00 39.18 310.85 —_— — — — -_ —_ —_ - —
MW-2#  03/01/93 349.83 0.00 34.33 315,60 — —_ —_ — — —_ —_ —_ —
MW-2#  04/14/93 349.83 0.00 37.56 31227 4,300 — 7.2 58 13 10 —_ —_ —
MW-2#  05/14/93 349.83 0.00 37.49 312.34 —_ - — — — - — —_ -
MW-2#  06/15/93 349.83 0.00 39.34 310.49 — —_ —_ —_ — — —_ —_ —
MW-2#  07/06/93 349.83 0.00 37.82 31201 4,700 — 17 15 30 28 —_ — —_
MW-2#  11/30/93 349.51 —_ — — —_ —_ — — _ — —_ —_— —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) {ppb) (ppb) _(ppb)  (ppb)  {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (malL)
MW-2#  01/27/94 349.51 0.00 43.15 306.36 1,500 — 28 9.0 ND 20 — —_ —
MwW-2¢#  04/25/04 349.561 0.00 41.90 307.61 1,100 — 19 1.7 2.5 8.8 —_ —_ —
MwW-2#  07/08/94 349.51 0.00 42,75 306,76 1,100 — 17 ND ND B — — —_—
MW-2# 10/05/84 349.51 0.00 43.50 306.01 240 —_ 4.7 25 0.52 26 —_ _ —
Mw-2#  01/04/95 349.51 0.00 44.75 304.76 2,000 —_ 23 ND ND ND —_ —_ —_
MW-2#  05/03/95 349.51 0.00 38.98 32.53 — —_ —_ —_ —_ - —_ —_ —
MW-2#  08/04/95 349.51 0.00 39.15 310.36 2,000 —_ 40 ND 17 43 —_ —_ —
MW-23# 11/10/95 349.51 .00 41.45 308.06 1,400 — 13 2.8 27 4.0 — -_— —_
MW-2#  02/12/96 349.51 0.00 38.11 311.40 3,200 —_ &6 8.2 27 35 ND —_ —
MW-2#  08/19/96 349.51 0.00 40.39 309.12 —_ -— — — - — -— —_ —
MW-2#  02/12/97 349.51 0.00 36.37 313.14 - —_ —_ — —_ — —_ —_ —_—
MwW-3# 12/16/92 351.35 — — — ND —_ ND ND ND ND —_ —_ —
MW-3#  02/02/23 351.35 0.00 40.82 310,73 —_— —_ — — —_ —_ — _— —
MW-3#  03/01/93 351.35 0.00 35.70 315.65 — —_ — —_ - — — —_ —
MW-3#  04/14/93 351.35 0.00 38.97 312.38 ND - ND ND ND ND —_ —_ —
MW-3#  05/14/83 351.35 0.00 39.07 312,28 —_— —_ —_ -— —_ —_ — _ —_
MW-3#  06/15/93 351.35 0.00 40.68 310.67 — — —_ — — — —_ — —_—
MW-3#  07/06/93 351.35 0.00 37.82 313.53 ND — ND ND ND ND —_ — _
MW-3#  11/30/93 351.04 —_ — — — — —_ —_ — —_ — - —
MW-3#  (1/27/94 351.04 0.00 4425 306.78 ND — ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-3%  04/25/94 351.04 0.00 43.23 307.81 ND — ND 1.4 ND 1.8 — —_ —
Mw-3#  07/08/94 351.04 0.00 44.01 307.03 ND — ND ND ND ND _ -_ -_
MW-3#  10/05/04 351.04 0.00 44.66 308.38 ND — ND ND ND ND — — —_
MW-3#  01/04/95 351.04 0.00 44,90 306.14 ND —_ ND ND ND ND —_ — —
MW-3#  05/03/85 351.04 0.00 38.61 31243 . — — — - —_ —_ — - —_
MW-3#  08/04/95 351.04 0.00 40.75 310.29 — —_ — —_ —_ -— — —_ _
MW-3#  11110/85 351.04 0.00 42.68 308.36 —_— — — —_ — — — -— —
MW-3#  02/12/98 351.04 0.00 39.54 311.50 — —_ —_ — — — — —_ —
MW-3#  08/19/86 351.04 0.00 41.80 309.24 —_ — — — -— —_ — —_ —_—
MwW-3#  02/12/87 351.04 0.00 37.74 313.30 —_— — — — —_ - — — —_
MW-4#  01/27/94 350.14 .00 43,37 306.77 ND — ND ND ND ND — — —_
MwW-4#  04/25/94 350.14 0.00 42.28 307.86 ND —_ ND 1.2 ND 1.5 —_ —_ _
MW-4#  07/08/94 350.14 0.00 43.20 306.94 ND —_ ND ND ND ND —_ —_ -—
MW-4#  10/05/94 350.14 0.00 43.97 308.17 ND — ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-4#  01/04/85 350.14 0.00 44.96 305.18 ND —_— ND ND ND ND — - —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H8J

Ccasing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
1D Date {feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb) _(ppb) {ppb)  (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mg/L)
Mw-4#  05/03/95 350.14 0.00 36.06 314.08 — —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ — —_ —_
MW-4#  08/04/95 350.14 D.00 38.10 312.04 63 —_ 0.77 1.1 1.8 15 —_ _ _
Mw-4#  11/10/85 350.14 0.00 40.61 309.53 — —_ — — —_ — —_ — —_
MW-4#  02/12/96 350.14 0.00 37.24 312.90 ND — ND 0.98 ND 0.67 —_ — —
MwW-4#  08/19/96 350.14 0.00 39.08 311.06 — —_ — — —_ —_ - —_ —_
MW-4#  02/12/87 350.14 0.00 35.51 314,63 —_ —_ —_ — —_ _— —_— — —_
MW-5#  01/27/24 34933 0.00 44.78 304.57 320 _ 1.8 1.3 26 4.5 —_ —_ —
MW-5#  04/25/94 349.33 0.00 44.30 3056.03 160 — ND 1.9 14 1.9 — —_ —
MW-5#  07/08/94 349.33 0.00 4517 304.16 120 —_ ND ND 1.1 1.8 — — —_
MwW-5%#  10/05/94 349.33 0.00 46.07 303.26 B3 — 0.73 0.90 ND 3.0 — —_ —_
MW-5#  01/04/95 349.33 0.00 46.38 302.95 210 —_ ND 0.74 ND 0.90 —_ — —_
MW-5%#  05/03/95 349.33 0.00 36.64 312.69 580 - 6.9 1.5 1.6 1.7 —_ —_ —
MW-5#  08/04/35 349.33 0.00 39.00 310.33 550 —_— 54 0.76 1.2 1" —_— — —_—
MW-5#  11/10/95 348.33 0.00 42.59 306.74 300 —_ 0.09 12 0.58 0.58 — — _
MW-5#  02/12/96 349.33 0.00 37.25 312.08 420 — 8.2 2.1 1.7 12 —_ — —_—
MW-5#  08/19/96 349.33 0.00 39.90 309.43 —_ —_ — —_— — — — —_ —
MW-5%#  02/12/97 349,33 0.00 35.63 313.40 —_ - — — —_ — - — —
NOTES: ppb = parts per billion * = reported by laboratory as non-gasoline mixture
mg/L = milligrams per liter * = well inaccessible
TPH-G = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline = = insufficient amount of water for sample collection
TPH-D = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel ' # = wells installed by Kaprealian Engineering at former Unocal Station #0543;
ND = not detected at or above method detection limits resurveyed by Kier & Wright Civil Engineers & Surveyors, inc. on 8/20/93.
— = ot measured/not analyzed ) t = sampled using no-purge mathod
Trace = product present but too thin to be measured # = Due to an anemalous analytical result on 9/16/99, RW-3 was resampied on 10/4/89.

sz Afl wells except MW-5 resurveyed on 11/28/01 by Doble Thomas Associates.
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EXHIBIT 4

VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM PERFORMANCE TABLE




Table 1

Vapor Extraction System Monitoring Information

Former Mobil Station 04-H6J, Pleasanton

Qperation Tima INFLUENT EFFLUENT RECOVERY DATA
Date  [Hour Mater| Operating [ Up-Time | Total Flow| System Temp. | Wellhead | Wellhead + Air Stripper{ TPH-G Conc.  |Benzene Cong.' Mass Mass | Temp. |[HC Recovery| Cumulative | Destruction
{m/diyy) | Reading Time |PerFeriod| Rate* Vacuum TPH-G Emission| Emisslon Per Perlud |HC Recovery| Efficiency
Cone. {ppmv) {ppmiv) {ppmw) TPH-G | Benzene TPH-G
{hours) (hours) (%) {s¢fm) {in, H0) | (deg F) | (ppmv) Fisld Lab Flald Lab Lab {lbs/day) | (lbs/day} | {deg F)] {gallons} {gallons) (%)
4/4/95 1" 0 0% 17% 57 600 10480 10,480 11,000 [} <1.2 0.030 00808 | 0.0015 | 809 0.0 1] 100.0
412795 202 ™ 99% 324 96 601 5,100 5,100 ] 850 8858 285.8
4/22/95 440 235 98% 314 96 599 2,400 2,400 o 764 756.0 17418
4126/85 538 95 09% 432 86 597 1,880 1,890 390 o 2.8 <0.016 04659 | 0.0020 | 710 201.8 1943.8 98.3
5/5/95 a1 66 31% 452 95 601 1,800 TE0 Q B85 102.3 2045.9
B/12/26 768 167 99% 678 100 €01 960 460 350 1] <2.3 <0.031 06006 | 0.0060 | 742 1516 2197.5 99.3
5/19/95 936 168 100% 678 100 601 1,010 310 g m 1164 231139
5/25/05 1080 144 100% 530 100 800 B40 210 0 675 80.0 2374.0
6/1/85 1248 168 100% 535 o7 598 B70 270 0 683 57.0 2431.0
6/8/95 1415 167 99% 530 100 598 700 150 280 [} <1.2 <D.018 0.2450 | 0.0024 | 658 49.8 2480.8 99.6
6/16/95 1607 1g2 100% 545 100 &00 400 188G 9 648 46.6 2527.2
6/23/85 1664 57 34% 540 a8 601 520 180 o 847 15.2 25423
6/28/85 1605 31. 26% 545 o4 €00 B20 350 1] 641 11.8 2554.2
7i7/85 1907 212 88% 545 80 €01 320 140 0 635 75.2 2629.3
7113/95 2055 148 103% 432 88 506 300 150 0 611 278 2657.2
7/18/95 2108 51 43% 471 74 599 650 230 320 Q 2.1 0.044 03810 | 0.0059 | 648 11.8 2668.8 29.3
7/28/95 2300 194 81% 432 84 NA 430 200 [s] NA 50.0 2718.8
6/4/85 2303 3 2% 452 83 NA 620 270 . 0 NA 0.8 2719.6
B/11/85 2406 103 31% 589 63 MNA 430 260 0 NA 37.0 2756.6
8/18/95 2440 34 20% 353 66 NA 480 240 0 NA 10.4 2767.1
B/28/95 2494 54 2% 432 62 600 730 280 370 Q <2.8 <Q,018 0.4326 | 0.0020 [ 679 14.9 2782.0 99.3
971198 2520 26 27% 441 69 629 180 300 Q0 678 8.9 27308
9/6/95 2524 4 3% 545 78 600 660 420 280 0 <2.3 0.029 04828 | 0.0045 | 693 19 27928 99.2
9/14/95 2528 4 2% 354 54 800 870 410 Q 657 2.0 2784.7
8/22/95 26285 97 51% 265 130 600 3,460 380 0 755 31.5 2828.2
BI28/85 2742 117 70% 334 115 - B0 3,200 360 0 679 34.4 2B80.7
10/5/85 2T 28 20% 334 115 8O0 3,100 330 0 682 B.9 2869.5
1012/95 2780 9 5% 324 100 B0 2,310 300 320 0 <23 <0018 0.2870 | 0.0015 [ 712 2.5 28720 99.3
1110195 2798 18 3% 324 100 8O0 2,310 300 0 712 4.6 2876.7
1117195 2832 41 24% 383 82 S00 3,380 380 300 0 <2.3 <0.018 03482 | 0.0018 | 664 13.6 28901 99.2
11/20085 2810 71 99% 700 88 600 2,100 140 1] 601 273 2917.4
11127195 3045 135 B0% 700 88 587 830 100 Q €03 3041 2947.5
1214/95 3213 168 100% 545 B6 802 2,200 260 230 0 <23 <0018 04828 | 00025 | 643 50.0 2997.5 99.0
12/14/85 3383 170 1% 700 92 601 1,650 290 1] 612 773 30748
1212195 3551 168 100% 700 94 600 1,150 150 0 608 68.7 31435
12/29195 36568 105 55% 700 90 598 890 140 [1] 605 283 31718
1/5/96 3826 170 101% 692 a1 557 630 220 o] 600 568.8 3228.4
1/8/96 3087 71 99% 381 105 600 1.120 340 210 Q <2.3 <0.016 03198 | 0.0017 | 638 2738 3256.2 98.9
1/18/98 432 235 99% 393 107 800 950 280 Q 643 72.9 33291
22138 4484 352 98% 353 105 600 720 220 0 630 B7.2 3416.2
27186 4602 118 8% 353 105 599 560 120 130 0 <23 0.024 03127 | Q.0016 | 613 ! 18.8 3438.0 98.2
2/12/98 4724 122 102% 353 105 800 630 160 0 802 16.0 3451.1
2122106 4965 241 100% 353 107 €01 330 80 0 602 27.1 3478.2
2/29/96 5136 171 102% 353 105 596 450 118 o] 601 182 3493.4
316/86 5281 145 101% 545 105 595 80 10 56 0 =23 <0.018 04828 | 0.0025 | 600 10.4 3503.8 95,9
3/22/96 5662 LN 28% £45 106 580 70 i 30 Q 602 1.0 3514.8
A/B/98 5679 i7 4% 545 80 577 120 g0 0 600 1.8 3516.3
5/2/96 5042 263 46% 160 98 600 140 30 Q 607 14.5 3531.0
5/14/96 6159 217 75% 272 95 581 130 60 180 0 18 0.038 0.2410 | 00012 | 602 56 3536.6 98.7
57798 | 8430 27 87% 254 80 508 140 50 o 0 801 104 35471
6/14/96 6508 78 18% 286 90 592 220 110 1309 0 5.4 0.019 02534 | 00013 | 604 4.5 3651.5 28.2
6/25/96 6521 13 8% 252 90 BO1 170 130 0 605 1.2 3852.7
718/98 8508 77 25% 147 90 598 140 110 166 Q0 <24 <0.016 0.1302 | 0.0007 | 801 53 3558.0 88.6
piprojectsiocionmabifid-hajcaics VES_HCIbl xls Page 1 of 3



Table 1
Vapor Extraction System Monitoring Information
Former Mobil Station 04-HEJ, Pleasanton

Operation Time INFLUENT EFFLUENT RECOVERY DATA
Date  |Hour Meter| Operating | Up-Time |Total Flow| System Temp. | Wellhead | Welthead + Alr Stripper{ TPH-G Conc. |Benzene Conc,| Mass Mass | Temp. [HC Recovery| Cumulative | Destruction
{midfyy) | Reading Time |PerPerlod| Rate* Vacuum TPH-G Emission| Emission Par Perlod |HC Recovery| Efficiency
) Conc. {pprrv) {ppmv}) {ppmv) TPH-G | Benzene TPH-G
(hours) | (hours) %) (sctm) | {n.H) | (degF} | (ppmw) Fiald Lab Field Lab Lab {lbsiday} | (Ibs/day) [(deg F)| (galions) (gallons) (%)
7/25196 6604 8 1% 221 92 589 210 50 0 515 0.2 3558.2
8/6/96 6607 3 1% 289 90 800 240 230 5 621 0.3 3568.5
BH12/96 6513 & 4% 241 g2 800 250 190 176 20 <24 <0.018 02935 | 00011 | 621 o8 35593 88.7
8/27/96 8817 4 1% 260 88 589 230 220 [i] 616 0.5 3669.8
12/6/96 6318 201 B% 331 B0 639 350 100 g3 0 <2.4 =<0.016 02832 | D005 | 851 252 3585.1 97.2
1212008 6906 88 61% 331 60 632 300 120 Q 849 8.5 3593.6
12/23/96 7178 270 102% 331 60 633 300 70 0 649 22,5 36186.1
11397 7321 145 55% 331 73 601 200 130 0 601 12.7 3628.9
17187 7420 EE] 103% 331 72 B01 120 S0 0 601 9.6 3628.5
115197 7611 191 99% 285 85 569 100 30 32 0 <24 <0.018 02525 | 0.0013 | 589 8.4 3647.8 92.8
1724197 V739 128 58% 299 80 598 110 10 [¢] 598 20 3640.8
27197 7875 136 40% 285 o0 600 100 30 0 600 2.1 3651.9
219/97 8148 273 95% 273 85 600 130 0 o 600 6.1 3658.0
3/4197 8457 300 99% 273 BS 602 130 30 ¢] 602 6.7 3664.7
IN297 BGBE 108 56% 273 85 800 130 30 1] 80Q 23 36671
512197 B565 8] 0% 289 87 600 180 40 i} €02 0.0 3667.1
5187 8598 33 28% 299 B7 600 150 30 o 604 0.9 J568.0
5/14/97 8600 2 1% 268 BS 600 180 40 Q 600 0.1 3668.0
7/29/97 8603 3 0% 282 88 601 890 250 190 0 100 1 0.2498 | 0.0013 | 602 2.3 3663.4 95.8
10/1/87 | 8603 0 0% 0 i} [} o o [ 0 0 0.0 3668.4
10/20/97 NA 24 5% 363 48 NA 600 470 0 e NA 2.7 3671.1 100.0
1021197 NA 24 100% 358 52 NA 230 210 D NA 7.8 3678.9 100.0
10/22/97 NA 24 100% 366 45 NA 250 170 0 NA 4.4 3683.3 100.0
10023087 NA 24 100% 367 46 NA 260 240 1] NA 48 3688.1 100.0
1ov24/a7 NA 24 100% 385 50 NA 220 170 0 NA 4.9 3693.0 100.0
10/31197 NA 188 100% 360 48 NA 150 70 0 MNA 20.2 3713.2 100.0
111197 NA 264 100% 260 87 NA 620 270 0 MNA 375 3I750.6 100.0
11/26/97 NA 360 100% 207 100 NA 1,950 360 0 MA 703 3821.0 100.0
12/4/97 NA 216 113% 203 100 NA 1,180 230 0 NA 4.7 3855.6 100.0
12M1/97 NA, 188 100% 200 100 NA S00 180 1] NA 184 3874.1 100.0
1211587 NA 96 100% 172 100 NA 850 150 Q NA 7.8 3881.9 100.0
12126097 NA 264 100% 170 100 NA 850 170 0 NA 19,2 3801.1 100.0
1231197 NA 120 100% 170 100 NA 840 190 0 NA 9.8 3910.8 100.0
1/5/98 NA 120 100% 164 100 NA 1,126 270 0 NA 12.2 3923.1 100.0
1/16/08 NA 264 100% 177 100 NA 700 160 0 NA 257 3848.8 100.0
1/22/98 NA 144 100% 190 100 NA 810 120 0 NA 2.8 3058.6 100.0
1/30/88 NA 192 100% 186 100 -NA 530 110 0 NA 11.0 3869.8 100.0
2/5/98 NA 144 100% 163 100 NA 300 80 0 NA 6.3 3875.9 100.0
2/9/98 NA 96 100% 156 100 NA 150 50 0 NA 2.6 3878.6 100.0
2126/08 NA 264 100% 148 100 NA 10 10 Q NA 3.2 3881.8 100.0
2127198 NA 163 106% 153 100 NA 60 10 0 NA 0.7 3882.5 100.0
.3/5/98 NA 144 100% 148 100 NA 150 60 0 NA 2.0 308456 100.0
3298 MNA 168 100% 145 100 NA &0 0 1] MNA 19 3886.4 100.0 |
3/20/98 NA 182 100% 151 100 NA 100 10 0 NA ¢4 3888.8 100.0
/27/98 NA 168 100% 150 100 NA 120 10 0 NA 0.7 3887.5 100.0
4/1/98 NA 120 100% 143 100 NA 130 20 0 NA 0.7 3888.2 100.0
4/6/98 NA 120 100% NA 100 NA 180 30 0 NA 0.6 3988.7 100.0
4/16/88 NA 240 100% 155 100 NA 170 30 Q MNA 1.8 3980.2 100.0
4/22/98 NA 144 100% 154 100 NA 30 10 0 NA 1.2 39914 100.0
4/30/98 NA 192 100% 148 100 NA 50 10 0 NA 2.8 3982.2 100.0
5/29/98 NA 0 0% NA MNA NA NA 20 0 MNA 0.0 3982.2 100.0
6/4/298 NA Q 0% NA NA WA 50 30 0 NA a0 3082.2 100.0
6/11/98 MNA 168 100% 317 NA NA 20 20 1] NA 1.8 3983.9 100.0
puprojectaia:oonmobl/04-hbj/calesVES_HCIb xie Faga2ot3d




Table 1

Vapor Extraction System Monitoring Information

Former Mobil Station 04-H6J, Pleasanton

Cperation Time INFLUENT EFFLUENT RECOVERY DATA
Date  |Hour Meter| Operating | Up-Time | Total Flow| System Temp. | Wellhead | Wellhead + Air Stripper| TPH-G Conc.  |Benzens Conc.| Mass Mass | Temp. |MC Recovery| Cumulative | Destruction
(rmvdiyy) | Reading Time |PerPericd] Rate* Vacuum TPH-G Emission| Emission Per Period |HC Recovery| Efficiency
Cone. {ppmv) {ppmv) {ppmv) TPH-G | Benzene TPH-G
(hours) (hours) {%) {scim) {n.H3 | (degF) | (ppmv) Fleld Lab Field Lab - Lab {lba/day) | (Ibs/day) |(deg F)] (gallons) {gallons) (%)
6/18/98 NA 188 100% 227 NA NA 130 20 o] NA 2.4 3996.4 100.0
77138 NA [} 0% 306 NA NA 100 20 0 NA 0.0 3996.4 100.0
713/88 NA 144 100% 228 NA NA 200 50 0 NA 38 3999.9 100.0
146/99 NA 1] 0% 408 NA NA NA NA 0 NA 0.0 3989.9 100.0
112/99 NA 144 100% 385 A NA 120 700 Q2 NA 53.7 4053.6 100.0
1/15/99 NA 72 100% 382 NA MNA 120 70 0 A 206 4082.2 100.0
1122199 NA [i] 0% 384 NA NA 112 150 0 NA 0.0 4082.2 100.0
1127199 NA 120 100% 306 NA NA NA 70 0 NA 12.1 40943 100.0
2/1/99 NA Q 0% NA NA NA NA 80 0 NA 0.0 4094.3 100.0
2/4199 NA 72 100% N7 NA NA 110 [4] 0 NA 24 40986.5 100.0
2124799 NA 0 0% 263 NA MNA 850 230 0 NA 0.4 4086.5 100.0
373/99 MNA 168 100% 281 NA NA, 230 80 0 NA 188 41163 100.8
3/23/99 NA Q 0% 278 WA NA 470 130 0 MNA 0.0 41153 100.0
4/5/99 NA 312 100% 254 NA NA 130 70 Q NA 220 4137.3 100.0
6/1/98 [ 0 0% 261 MA MNA NA 190 0 NA 0.0 41373 100.0
68/20/99 NA 0 0% 224 NA NA 720 480 o] NA 0.0 41373 100.0
712/99 NA 312 100% 176 100 NA B20 80 Q NA 46.4 4183.7 100.0
£/29/99 NA 0 0% NA NA NA 320 200 [ NA 0.0 4183.7 100.0
10/14/99 NA 360 100% 256 100 NA 400 150 N 1] MNA 214 42051 100.0
10/18/99 NA 96 100% 356 100 NA 610 450 4] MA 234 42285 100.0
1116199 NA 456 100% 360 100 NA a0 40 1) NA 106.2 4334.7 100.0
11/15/89 NA 0 0% NA 170 NA MNA NA B o NA 0.0 4334.7 100.0
12/22/99 NA 0 0% NA NA NA NA NA MA NA 0.0 4334.7 100.0
JEI00 NA 0 % 183 100 65.9 9 14.5 0 61.5 0.0 4334.7 100.0
3/24/00 NA 432 100% 144 100 64.5 9 14 [{] 59.7 2.7 4337.4 100.0
4/14/00 NA 504 100% 108 100 83.2 12 18 0 3.6 2.7 43401 100.0
4/27100 NA 312 100% 201 100 64.6 8 4 0 654.1 14 4341.5 100.0
5/10/00 MA 312 100% 227 100 89.1 6.5 2.5 [1] 67.3 0.6 4342.1 100.0
§/25/00 NA 360 100% 250 100 . 82.8 7 i8 0 784 23 4344.4 100.0
8/10/00 NA 384 100% 255 100 NA, 5.5 11.5 4] NA 38 4348.2 100.0
Totalto Dale = 18,144 42% = Avaerage % Operation
NOTES:

HC Recovery Per Period = Hydrocarbons recoverad based on field data and an average hydrocarbon density of 6,26 1bs, per gallon.

ppmv = parts per million volume

scfm = standard cuble feet per minute

HG Destruciion Efficiency = Hydrocarton destruction efficiency based on lab data.
Tolal Welt TPH-g Cene, = Concentration of total petreleum hydrocarbons as gasoline of soil vapor axiracted from all open wells.
* = For 3/8/00 through 5/10/00, total flow rate (cublc feet per minute) calculated from vetocity measurement (fest per minutej in 4™dlameter plpe using annemometer.

deg F = degrees Fahrenhelt
Ibs/day = pounds per day
MNA = not avaliable or applicable

piiprojects/exxonmobii/Dd. héij/calcs/VES_HCIblxds
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EXHIBIT 5

GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION PERFORMANCE TABLE




Table 1

Summary of Results of Automatic Recovery System Monitoring
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Sample Date of Flow Meter  Effluent Average Total TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
ID  Sampling Reading Discharge Flow Rate Discharged (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) benzene Xylenes

(gallons) {gallons) {gpd) (gallons) {ppb) (ppb)
11 04/27195 540 0 0 0 240 840 a4 54 8.0 39
I-1 05/05/95 55,200 54 560 6,820 54,560 - — - - - -
-1 05712195 197,540 142,340 20,334 196,900 6,500 790 400 860 92 660
-1 05/25/95 328,980 131,440 10,111 328,340 - - - - - -
I-1 06/01/65 331,090 2,110 301 330,450 — — - - - -
I-1 06/08/95 450,730 129,640 18,520 460,090 780 130 82 130 15 140
I-1 06/16/95 590,300 129,570 16,196 588,660 - - - - - -
|-1 06/23/95 526,890 36,590 5,227 626,250 - - - - - —
-1 06/28/95 848,240 19,350 3,870 545,600 - - - - - -
[-1 07/07/95 646,930 690 77 546,290 — — — - - -
=1 07/113/95 677,120 30,190 5,032 676,480 3,400 1,100 190 370 45 300
-1 07/18/85 711,770 34,650 6,930 711,130 - - - - - -
-1 07728135 831,040 119,270 11,927 830,400 - - - - - -
-1 08/04/95 831,040 900 129 831,300 — - - - - -
1-1 08711/35 897 280 65,340 9,334 896,640 - - - - - —
I-1 08/17/95 918,610 21,330 ' 3,555 917,970 - - - - - -
-1 08728795 964,370 45,760 4,160 963,730 7,800 2,100 940 1,100 120 1,200
-1 Q9/01/95 969,900 5,530 1,383 969,260 - - - - - -—
-1 09/07/95 972180 2,280 380 971,540 5800 4,300 540 750 51 760
11 09/14/95 975,490 3,310 473 §74,850 - — — - - -

I-1 09/22/95 1,038,540 63,050 7,881 1,037,500 - - - - - -
I-1 09/28/95 1,114,830 76,290 10,859 1,114,190 - - - - - -
I-1 10/05/05 1,133,030 18,200 3,033 1,132,390 - - - -, - -

1 101295 1,139,200 6,170 881 1138560 2,700 690 280 470 45 270
1 10/23/95 1,189,390 30,190 2745 1168750 - - - - - -
1 111095 1,169,390 0 0 1,168,750 - - - - - -
1 1117/95 1,171,890 2,500 357 1,171,250 4900 1200 450 680 55 500

-1 11/20/95 1,221,950 50,060 16,687 1,221,310 - - - - - -
I-1 11727195 1,295,450 73,500 10,500 1,294,810 - - - — - -
I-1 12/04/95 1,400,780 105,330 15,047 1,400,140 2300 380 280 510 27 230
-1 12114/95 1,501,930 101,150 10,115 1,501,290 - - - - - -
-1 12/21/95 1,608,890 108,960 15,280 1,608,230 - - - - - -
I-1 12/29/95 1,632,530 23,640 2,955 1,631,890 - - - - - -
-1 01/05/96 1,690,780 58,250 8,321 1,690,140 - - - - - -
-1 01/08/96 1,735,880 45,100 15,033 1,735,240 3,000 520 250 600 48 440
-1 01M18/96 1,865,520 129,640 12,964 1,864,880 - - - - - -
-1 01/25/96 1,886,830 21,310 3,044 1,886,190 - - - - - -
i1 02/02/96 2,014,240 127,410 15,928 2,013,600 - - - - - -

i 0207/96 2,027,770 13,530 2706 2027130 1,800 860 38 75 9.6 110
. 0212/98 2,027,950 180 36 2,027,310 — - - - - -
1 02/22/% 1% * 0 0 2027310 - - -~ - - -
1 0229/ 14,090 14,080 2011 2,041,390 - - - - - -
1 03/06/96 23,260 9,170 1,528 2,050,560 25000 3400 5400 5400 360 3,500
1 03/14/9 34,660 11,400 1425 2,061,960  — - - - - -
1 03722/96 46,300 11,640 1455 2073600 - - - - -~ -
4 04/08/96 54,120 7,820 460 2,081,420 10,000 2,000 690 1500 120 930
1 05/02/96 54,840 720 30 2,082,140  — - - - - -
1 05/14/96 139,900 85,060 7.088 2167200 4400 840 330 820 53 580
1 05/28/96 251,390 111,490 7964 2278690 - - - - - -
1 06/14/96 264,690 13,300 782 2291990 1200 330 170 16 51 120
1 07/08/96 205770 31,080 1,295 2323070 150 65 37 4.4 0.60 67
4 07/25/96 298,890 3,120 184 2326190  ~ - - - -~ -
I 08/08/9 300,120 1,230 88 2327420 - - - - - -
M1 08/12/96 302,120 2,000 500 2320420 890 190 110 190 14 120

p\projectsimobili04-hijcalesiGwismdat. xis Paga 1 of 4




Table 1

Summary of Results of Automatic Recovery System Monitoring
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Sample Dateof Flow Meter  Effluent Average Total TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene Ethyl-  Total
ID  Sampling Reading Discharge Flow Rate Discharged (ppb) (ppb)}  (ppb) (ppb) - benzene Xylenes

(gallons)  (gallons)  (gpd)  (gallons) {ppb)  (ppb}
k1 0827196 303,730 1,610 107 2,331,030 - - - - - -
-1 09/13/96 311,780 8,050 474 2,339,080 - - - - - -
1 10/04/96 314,780 0 0 2,339,080 - - - - - -
-1 11/08/96 311,780 o 0 2,339,080 - - - - - -
-1 12/02/96 311,780 0 0 2,339,080 - - - - - -
i-1 12/06/96 337,540 25,760 6,440 2,364,840 6530 160 48 120 8.9 69
I-1 01/07197 512,070 174,530 5,454 2,539,370 2,800 310 210 540 35 330
k1 011597 553,950 41,880 5,235 2,581,250 - - - - -- -
-1 01/24/97 594,490 40,540 4 504 2,621,790 - - - - - -
J-1 Q2107197 626,600 32,110 2,294 2,653,900 5,300 720 460 1,300 440 640
-1 02/19/97 687,340 60,740 5,062 2,714,640 - - - - - -
-1 03/04/97 - 595,030 7,690 592 2,722,330 - - - - - -
-1 03112/97 705,530 10,500 1,313 2,732,830 3,700 740 380 1,000 61 560
-1 04/01/97 705,530 0 a 2,732,830 - - - - - -
1 05/02/97 705,530 0 0 2,732,830 - - - = - - -
I-1 05/07/97 707,770 2,240 448 2,735,070 —_ - - - - -
I-1 05/14/97 708,080 310 44 2,735,380 - - - - - -
I-1 O7129/97 708,860 780 10 2,736,160 2,100 170 240 440 21 240
1 10/01/97 708,860 0 0 2,736,160 - - - - - -
- 10/20/97 708,860 0 0 2,736,160 3,400 11,000 470 840 42 390
I-1 10/31/97 783,000 74,140 6,740 2,810,300 - - - - - —_
-1 11/05/97 817,960 34,980 6,992 2,845,260 - - - - - -
I-1 1411497 854,790 36,830 6,138 2,882,090 020 320 34 97 12 150
-1 11421/97 917,210 62,420 6,242 2,944 510 - - - - - -
I-1 11125197 944,770 27 560 6,890 2,972,070 - - - - - -
-1 12/04/97 989,710 44 940 4,993 3,017,010 - - - - - -
-1 1211/97 1,023,640 33,930 4,847 3,050,940 ND ND ND ND ND ND

I-1 12115/97 1,042,420 18,780 4,695 3,069,720 - - - - - -
-1 12/31/97 1,106,010 63,590 3,974 3,133,310 - -
I-1 01/06/98 1,127,130 21,120 3,520 3,154,430 1,000 630 24 58 52 170
I-1 01/16/98 1,171,800 44 670 4,467 3,199,100 - - - -

I-1 01/22/98 1,195,970 24170 4,028 3,223,270 - - - - - -
-1 01/30/98 1,229,990 34,020 4,253 3,257,290 - - - - - -
-1 02/05/98 1,253,850 23,860 3,977 3,281,150 570 340 19 54 5.4 95
I-1 02/09/38 1,273,640 19,790 4,943 3,300,940 - - - - - -
11 02/20/98 1,326,030 52,390 4,763 3,353,330 - - - - - -
-1 02/27/88 1,365,130 39,100 5,586 3,392,430 - - - - - -
I-1 03/05/98 1,394,470 29,340 4,890 3,421,770 - - '
-1 03M12/98 1,429,330 34,860 4,980 3,456,630 1,900 920 96 220 16 280
-1 03/20/88 1,468,420 39,080 * 4,886 3,495,720 - - -

I-1 03/27/38 1,499,700 31,280 4,469 3,527,000 - - - -
I-1 04/01/88 1,522,760 23,080 4612 3,550,060 910 550 47 94 56 160
-1 04/06/98 1,522,980 220 44 3,550,280 - - - -

-1 04/16/98 1,566,740 43,780 4,376 3,594,040 - - - - - -
I-1 (14/22/88 1,593,240 26,500 4417 3,620,540 - - - - -~ -
-1 04/29/98 1,624,180 30,940 4,420 3,651,480 - - - - - -
-1 05/11/88 1,668,000 43,820 3,852 3,695,300 - - -

I-1 05/19/88 1,694,940 26,940 3,368 3,722,240 240 ND 19 38 32 43
-1 05/29/88 1,732,330 37,380 3,730 3,759,830 - - - - - -
I-1 06/11/98 1,785,020 52,690 4,053 3,812,320 570 ND 22 57 438 91
-1 06/18/28 1,816,620 31,600 4,514 3,843,920 - - - - - -
-1 07/07/98 1,816,690 70 4 3,843,900 - - - - - -
I-1 0713/38 1,818,690 2,000 333 3,845,990 5,200 6,600 310 230 8 1,600
-1 08/G2/58 1,818,690 0 0 3,845,990 - - - - - -~
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Table 1

Summary of Results of Automatic Recovery System Monitoring
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Sample Date of Flow Meter  Effluent  Average Totat TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
ID Sampling Reading Discharge Flow Rate Discharged (ppb) {ppb) ({ppb) (ppb) benzene Xylenes

(gallons})  (gallons}  (gpd)  (gallons) (ppb)  (ppb)
-1 08/30/98 1,818,690 1] 0 3,845,890 -- - - - - -
-1 09/30/98 1,818,690 0 0 3,845,980 - — — — — —
1 10431798 1,818,680 0 0 3,845,990 - - - - - -
b1 11/30/98 1,818,690 0 0 3,845,590 - - - - - —
f-1 12/30/98 1,818,690 0 0 3,845,990 - - - - - -
1 01/06/99 1,818,880 0 0 3,845,990 - - - - - -
-1 0112/99 1,819,320 630 105 3,845,620 - - - - — —
I-1 01/22/99 1,819,380 50 6 3,846,680 - - - - - -
I-1 01/27/99 1,819,380 0 0 3,845,680 . 3,400 4,500 58 72 12 310
I-1 02/01/99 1,820,180 800 160 3,847,480 - - - — — —
I-1 02/04/99 1,820,670 490 163 3,847,970 - - - - - -
-1 02724193 1,820,670 0 0 3,847,970 15,000 7,300 1,300 52 2,900 2,900
-1 03/03/99 1,821,820 1,150 164 3,849,120 14,000 7,400 480 780 30 2,400
-1 03/23/99 1,821,820 0 0 3,849,120 - - — - - -
I-1 04/05/99 1,822,750 a30 72 3,850,050 - - - - - -
-1 05/28/99 1,822,750 0 0 3,850,050 - - - - - -
I-1 06/25/89 1,822,750 0 0 3,850,050 - - - - - -
-1 06/29/99 1,822,780 a0 8 3,850,080 - - - - - _
-1 07M12/99 1,822,980 200 15 3,850,280 - - - - - -
11 07/26/99 1,824,800 1,820 130 3,852,100 4900 2800 49 17 ND 530
-1 08/27/99 1,824,800 0 0 3,852,100 - - - - - -
111 09/29/99 1,824,800 ] 0 3,852,100 - - - - - -
-1 10/14/99 1,825,240 440 29 3,852,540 4400 4,700 10 22 ND 180
-1 10/18/99 1,825,430 190 48 3,852,730 - - - - - -
-1 11/06/99 1825430 0 0 3,852,730 - - - - - -
-1 12/22/99  1,825810 380 8 3,853,110 ND 680 ND 1.7 1.2 ND
-1 03/06/00 1,825,870 60 1 3,853,170 6400 9,600 ND 6.5 ND 370
-1 03/24/00 1,826,040 170 9 3,853,340 - - - - - -
I-1 0D4/14/00 1,826,330 290 14 3,853,630 ND - ND ND ND 1.1
I-1 047277100 1,826,410 80 & 3,853,710 - 1,200 - - - -
-1 05/10/00 1,826,570 160 12 3,853,870 ND 8,800 ND# NDd# ND# 16
[-1 05/25/00 1,826,692 122 8 3,853,992 — - — - - -
-1 06/10/00 1,827,130 438 27 3,854,430 - — - — - —
E-1- 04/27/95 - - - - - - ND 87 ND ND ND ND
E-1 05/12/95 - - - - - 670 180 34 5.8 ND 9.8
E-1 06/08/95 - - - - - ND ND 0.87 0.92 ND 14
E-1 07/13/95 — - - - - ND 110 ND ND ND ND
E-1 08/28/95 - - - - - 140 220 26 44 098 62
E-1 09/07/95 - - - - — 200 280 58 6.9 0.77 93
E-1 10/12/95 - - - - - ND 120 ND ND ND ND
E-1 11/17/95 - - - - - a3 230 073 1.3 ND 14
E-1 12/04/95 - - - - - ND 120 ND ND ND ND
E-1 01/08/96 - — - - - 110 76 52 1 -0.74 9.4
E-1 02/07/96 - - - - - 840 470 42 7.7 2.1 16
E-1 03/06/96 - - - - — 140 420 1.1 0.94 ND 0.59
E-1 04/08/96 - — - - - 340 190 k! 71 35 21
E-1 05/14/96 - - - - - 630 330 13 Y| 38 29
E-1 06/14/96 - - - - - ND 79 ND ND ND ND
E-1 07/08/96 - - - - - ND ND 071 ND ND ND
E-1  08/12/98 - - - - - 73 72 17 30 ND 27
E-1 12/06/96 - - - - - ND ND ND 1.4 ND 0.57
E-1 01/07/97 - — - - - ND ND 1.4 27 ND 23
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Table 1

Summary of Results of Automatic Recovery System Monitoring
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Sample Date of Flow Mefer Efluent  Average Total TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluens Ethyl  Total
ID  Sampling Reading Discharge Flow Rate Discharged {(ppb) (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) benzene Xylenes

(gallons)  (gallons)  (gpd)  (gallons) {ppb)  (ppb)
E-1 0200797 - - = - - 85 80 ND 1.3 ND 0.57
E-1 031297 - - - - - 100 170 33 5.5 063 44
E-1  07/29/97 - - - - 160 160 13 28 26 15
E-1  10/20/97 - - - - - 87 860 0.80 26 0.73 3.0
B 11187 - - - - - ND 130 ND ND ND ND
E-1 12M1/07 - - - - - ND  ND ND ND ND ND
E-1 01/06/08 - - - - - ND 270 ND 0.6 ND 22
E-1  02/05/98 - - - - - ND 300 0.3 1.0 ND 25
E-1  03/12/98 - - - - - ND 390 04 09 ND 2.0
E-1  04/01/98 - - - - - ND 330 0.6 1.4 ND 2.9
E-1  05/19/98 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
E-1  06/11/98 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
E-t  07/13/98 - = - - - 410 3800 3.1 3.1 14 25.0
E-1  08/02/98 - - - - - - - - - - -
E-1  08/30/98 — - - - - - - - - - -
E-1  09/30/98 - - - - - - - - - _ -
E-1 10/31/98 - - - - - - - -~ - - -
E-1  11/30/98 - - - - - - - - - - -
E-1  12/30/98 - - - - - - - - - - -
E-1  01/27/98 - - - - - ND 2,000 ND 0.3 ND ND
E-1  02/04/99 - - - - - - 2100 - - - -
E-4  02/25/09 - - - - - ND - _ ND 0.6 0.3 0.8
E-1  03/03/99 - - - - - 110 4000 038 ND 0.8 6.4
E-1  04/05/99 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND
E-1  04/23/99 - - - - - - ND - - - -
E-1  05/28/99 - - - - - - - - - - -
E-1 06/25/99 . - — - - - — - — - - -
E-1 06/29/99 — - - - - - - — - - -
E-1 07/12/99 - - - - - - - - - —_ -
E-1  07/26/99 - - - - - 110 2,000 ND ND 0.5 17
E-1  08/27/99 - - - - - - - - - - -
E-1  09/29/99 - - - - - - - - - - -
E-1  10/14/99 - - - - - 270 - 3000 - 07 5.9 2.7 5.
E-t  10/18/99 - - - - - - - - - - -
E-t  11/06/99 - - - - - - - - - - -
E-1 12/22/99 - - - - - ND 630 ND 16 1.2 0.85
E-1  03/06/00 - - - - - 72 1,400 ND ND ND 0.72
E-1  03/24/00 - - - - - - - - - - -
E-1  04/14/00 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND
E-1  04/27/00 - - - - ~ ~ 1500 - - - - -
E-1  05/10/00 - - - - - ND 5300 043 26 12 ND
E-1  05/25/00 - - - - - - - - - - -
E-1 06M10/00 - - - - -~ - - - - - -

Total Effluent Discharged to Date: 3,864,430 gallons

NOTES: ppb = parts per billion -1 = influent
TPH-G = fotal petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline E-1 = effluent from air stripper
ND = not detecled at or above methed detaction limit TPH-D = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
~= not maasuredinot analyzed * = new flow meter installed 02/22/96
opd = gallons per day #= Laboratory Method Detection Limit excesded target

detection limit due to excessive foaming of the sample,
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EXHIBIT 6

WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

FLUID LEVEL MONITORING

Fluid levels are monitored in the wells using an electronic interface probe with conductance sensors. The
presence of liquid-phase hydrocarbons is verified using a hydrocarbon-reactive paste. The depth to liquid-
phase hydrocarbons and water is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot relative to the well box top or top of

casing. Well box or casing elevations are surveyed to within 0.02 foot relative to a county or city
benchmark.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Currently, ‘pre-purge’ and ‘non-purge’ methods of sampling both comply with regulatory standards.

NON-PURGE METHOD:

TRC utilizes the ‘non-purge’ method of sampling for all qualifying groundwater monitoring wells.
Groundwater samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-fill, disposable polyethylene
bailer just below the static water level in the well. The samples are carefully transferred from the checle
valve-equipped bailer to 1-liter and 40-milliliter glass containers. The sample containers are filled to zero
headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed caps. Each sample is labeled with the project number, well number,
sample date, and sampler's initials. Samples remain chilled at approximately 4 degrees Centigrade prior to
analysis by a state-certified laboratory.

The following criteria necessary for a well o qualify for “non-purge’ sampling are taken from a letter issued
by San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board on January 31, 1997:

1.

The non-purging approach shall be used only for monitoring wells where groundwater has been
impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons, BTEX, and MTBE.

Non-purge sampling shall be utilized for unconfined aquifers only.

The moﬁitoring well shall be properly permitted, constructed (in this case, screened across the water
table), and developed.

The well is presently in use for groundwater or soil vapor extraction.

The well does not contain free product.

For new wells or wells brought into monitoring for the first time, the first round of groundwater
sampling performed at a site shall be with both non-purged and purged samples. The purging and
sampling method used shall be documented. This shall include the rate of purge and sampling details.
For these wells we require measurements of dissolved oxygen, specific conductance, pH, and
temperature whether purged or not purged. Also, if biodegradation is being tracked at the well, our
requirements do not preclude the measurement of other parameters.



7. Existing wells which have already been routinely purged in previous sampling events immediate to
being switched to a non-purging mode do not require an initial duplicate non-purged and purged sample.

8. Monitoring data frequency shall be as required by the appropriate regulatory oversight agency.

9. Should site closure be requested where the non-purged approach has been used, the final confirmation
sampling event shall include both non-purged and purged samples from each well or as agreed upon
with the appropriate regulatory oversight agency.

PURGE METHOD:

Groundwater monitoring wells that do not qualify for the ‘non-purge’ method are purged and sampled in
accordance with standard regulatory protocol. Typically, monitoring wells that contain no liquidphase
hydrocarbons are purged of groundwater prior to sampling so that fluids sampled are representative of fluids
within the formation. Temperature, pH, and specific conductance are typically measured after each well
casing volume has been removed. Purging is considered complete when these parameters vary less than
10% from the previous readings, or when four casing volumes of fluid have been removed. Samples are
collected without further purging if the well does not recharge within two hours to 80% of its volume before
purging.

The purged water is either pumped directly into a licensed vacuum truck or temporarily stored in labeled
drums prior to transport to an appropriate treatment or recycling facility. If an automatic recovery system
(ARS) is operating at the site, purged water may be pumped into the ARS for treatment.

Groundwater samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-fill, disposable polyethylene
bailer just below the static water level in the well. The samples are carefully transferred from the check
valve-equipped bailer to 1-liter and 40-milliliter glass containers. The sample containers are filled to zero -
headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed caps. Each sample is labeled with the project number, well number,
sample date, and sampler's initials. Samples remain chilled at approximately 4 degrees Centigrade prior to
analysis by a state-certified laboratory.
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MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FORMS




TRC Akon Geoscience, Narthern Califernia Operations

FLUID MEASUREMENT FIELD FORM-

% % * o Kk ok ok K Koo

ProjectNo.. 30 ~QOL 5~ 7L, IRG Aton Personnel: 3+ Chidestey
stationto: (- HES _ ate; |/ / /5{/ 9=
Woll Screen |Depth to] Depth to| Free Product | Free Product| Total |Dissclved Comments
Nummber | Interval | Water | Product] Thickness {ft)| Recovery | Depth |Q:(mgit)
Mw- & I6.95
MW -5 33.80
Mw-3 6.6
ﬁw— 7 771
N bRY
VM- 2 bRy
VMiy- 5 BRY
yMie- 4 PRY
M- 1D 4340
M ]| 35,10
M 12, 7.6
M- G 3.4
Rw- U Y37 EH
Riv- 2. 668
Rw-3 “44.98
1mw - | 3.3
mw-y 1333
Mg~ 2. 309
Rw - ) H3.25
|

glgeneratomaiuigrmxs k= Wells e be sarmp ked 10/12/39



TRC Alion Geoscience, Northern California Operations
sitew 04-HETF  Project No. 300065 HhSampled By - C’hldj’.ﬁTﬁ‘"Y“ Date f//5[62
) P
Well No._Al - 10 Purge Method. N Pirie. Well No,_ AW I purge Metas._Np nge,
Totat Depth (leet) Depth 1o Produdt (feety Total Depth {feet) Depth 1o Product {feet).
Depth to Water (feet) Product Recovered (gallons):__ Depth to Water (feet): Product Recovered {gallons):
Water Column {feet): Casing Diameter {Inches): Waler Columa {feel) Casing Diameter (Inches):
80% Recharge Depth (feet}. 1 Wetl Volume (galtons). BO% Recharge Depth (leet): 1 Well Volume [gallons):
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Depth 1o Water (teet): Product Recovered (galtans):__ Depth to Water (feet): " Product Recovered {gallons)
Waler Colurnn (feet) Casing Diameter {inches): Water Colurmnn (feel) Casing Giameter (lnches).
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TRC Alton Geoscience, Northern California Operations

GROUND WATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

Site: O+ HEY Praoject No 30 0065—35 Sampled By:j- Ch’f‘ji?S‘jEi"

Well No. RWW-%
Total Depth (feel)
Oepih to Water {feel)’

Water Column {feel).

80% Recharge Deplh (feely

Date:_’/’B[O <

well No,_MWi—
Totat Depth {feat}
Product Recovered (gallons)._ Depth to Water {feel):
Casing Giameler (inches):

L
Purge Methot: Iy 2 1ttre
Depth to Product (feef):

-Depth
To Water
ey i

“Time

Time -
's_'t;m.

Slop’

Volume

Purged

galohs

Water Column {feet).

Purge Melhod. Nc» pbir- e
Depth 1o Product {leet}

Product Recovered {gallons}:
Casirg Diameter {inchesy:

1 Well Volume {gallons). 80% Recharge Deplh {feel): 1 Well Valume [gallons):
C_oqc;uc- Yemperd . Time Time Depth Voiumt; Conduc- Temper]
h\nt‘,r | -ature pH Stad '.S_t_op To Waterj Purged vty | alure pH
Sfemj(F.C) SN fleety }ganoas]{uStem)[(F.C)f -
152 1393 |64 j. 3% 6o K73

|

] l

“Totat Purged

-} Time Sampled [Hj('_)

Tolal Pusged

Comments:

f 7ime Sampled lis

Eommcr-lls: Ci *'?C' i~

[Furbidity=

Turbidity =

Well No._ M -

Tota! Depth (Teet}

Depth Lo Water {leel):

Water Column (feet}):

80% Recharge Depth (feet)

’ Depth to Product (leet):

P N,
Purge Melhod ;‘V;‘ ’q“ﬂ"-‘g": Well No, MW —od
' Total Depth (feel) _
froduct Recovered (gallons)y.__ Crepin to Walec (feat):

Casing Diameter (inches). Water Colurmn {feet).

1 Well Viumne (gations): 80% Recharge Depth {leet).

Timne Time | Deplh

To Watar

Yolume

Start, | Stop

(lzet}

Purge fethed N{-* Pl-f:jg,
Depih 1o Product {2el):

Product Recovered {galions}
Casing Diameter {inches).

1 Wall Volume {galieas):

-l Tuna Time

Conduc-| Tempsai- Dzpth
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Water Colamn (feet):
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DAILY FIELD REPORT

JobName: (04- HGT Project Number: 20-00635- 74 Date: 4/!5/0.{:
Location: 1024 Men St. , Pleasaston Weather: Summf Day: Tmﬁsd{q,f
Staff: T, Chyester Reason For Site Visit:  J<+ Q. _A/[/S _

Check where applicable and provide brief description of condition:

[I Power Poles: L] Compound: B/Vacant Lot: é‘é‘;fﬂ;f{&tb)

[] Lock on Fence: (] Drums on Site (contents & date):

[] Visual Inspection of External Well Heads:

AY‘F‘Q'v’c’(?i on S#C/ @& 8;00 Arn .

./V](_’m;%oraf Cx” We..}Lg jco;ﬁ D. T ifl/_ QXCQP# VM - ])"21_3(“7(

which were c*/(mfr

\ / ) , ! . '
Sﬂmf’l&l all We,/ ,5 }er };;f. At Sé}kc(wlg/ MSH:?

f\r,O ,P Mi:j;e, M e‘j /’)oc( .




MOBIL UNIT COST FIELD FORM
GROUND WATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

PROJECT NUMBER_ >0~ 0065 - 76 ) ALTON PERSONNEL _ 3" CJ"*C-&‘!*G#

STATION NUMBER _ 04 - HG S | DATE 1 [15]eo=

WEATHER S unny . DAY  Tugsdaw
HOURS

Hours spent travelling to and from site {returnh:

1.5
Hours spent on site: 5.5

Number of mobfdemobs to and from site: [

MILEAGE ‘
Roundtrip mileage from Alton's office to site (1 mank: 75
Roundtrip mileage from Alton’s office to site {2 man): Q

WELLS MONITORED AND SAMPLED

. Number of welis monitored but not sampled: &
Number of wells monitored and sampled {depth to water < 25 feet): O

Number of wells monitored and sampled {depth to water >25}:

B
Humber of wells monitored and sampled using No Purge Method: I

DRUM INVENTORY
Number of druras of ground water disposed into onsite ARS: O

Number of gallons of groundwater purged and fransported:

TRAEFIC CONTROL

Number of days for majar street teaffic control: O
Mumbes of days for non-major street traffic control: C
Cost for Caltrans lame closure: O
FREE PRODUCT PUMP-OUTS
Free product pump-out discipline travel {cap of 200 mites). C

Number of free product pump-out equipment mob\demobs: { )

Number of wells {manual pump-outs): O

FIELD NOTES: ' - o
Arrived on sife & G000 pm.

MoniTored all we-lls for D.TW, G,xc,zﬂ
vmw - ), 2,3 4 Wf);c]'\ Wehe- O{r“uj !

7

Sumpled_all_wells_per Ish QP Schedule usimg
No 7 IDI—‘W})(’, /VI L’j /’70(1j . |
et site @ 1'30 g,




EXHIBIT 8

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY DATA SHEETS



merica

INCORPFORATED

1/23/02

TRC ALTON 3879
KATHRYN QUINNELL

5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE
CONCORD, CA 94520

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all
samples listed below. These samples relate to your project

04-HBJ 1024 MATN ST.. The Laboratory Project number is 268226,

An executed copy of the chain of custody and the sample receipt form
are also included as an addendum to this report.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date
MW-10 02-47498 1/15/02
MW-11 02-47499 1715702
MW-12 02-A7500 1/15/02
MW-6 _ 02-47501 1715702
RW-4 02-47502 : 1/15/02
RW-2 02-A7503 1715702
RKW-3 02-A7504 1715702
MW-1 02-A7505 1/15/02
MU-4 02-A7506 1/15/02
MW-2 02-A7507 1/15/02
RW-1 02-A7508 1715702

These results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By: r Report Date: 1/22/02

Paul E. Lane, Jr., lab Director Gail A. Lage, Technical Serv.

Michael H. Dunn, M.S., Technical Director Glenn L. Norton, Technical Serv.
Johnny A. Mitchell, Dir. Technical Serv. Kelly S. Comstock, Technical Serv.
Eric S, Smith, Assistant Technical Director Pamela A. Langford, Technical Serv.

Jenmifer P. Flynn, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Number: 01168CA

20960 FosteER CrEIGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE,TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




TestAmerica

IMCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879 Lab Number: 02-A7498
KATHRYN QUINNELL - Sample ID: MW-10
5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE Sample Type: Water
CONCORD, CA 94520 Site ID:

Date Collected: 1/15/02
Project: 04-H6J Time Collected: 9:20
Project Name: 1024 MAIN ST. Date Received: 1/17/02
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report  Quan Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene ¥D ug/l 0.5¢ 0.50 1 1722702 10:36  D.Ramey 8021B ER!
Ethylbenzene KD ug/l 0.50 0.50 1 1/22/02 10:36  D.Ramey 30218 771
Toluene ND ug/1 0.50 G.50 1 1/22/02 10:36 D.Ramey 8021B 771
Xylenes, total ND ug/l Q.50 Q.5G 1 /22702 10:36  D,Ramey 8021B 771
Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/l 0.50 0.50 1 1/22/02 10:36 D.Ramey 80218 771
TPH {Gascline Range) ND - oug/l 50.0 50.0 1 1/22/02 10:36  D.Ramey 8015M/3030 771
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 108. 67. - 135.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE.TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-09854 / 800-765-0080
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INCQOQRPFPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879 - Lab Number: 02-A7499

KATHRYN QUINNELL Sample ID: MW-11

5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE Sample Type: Water

CONCORD, CA 94520 ' Site ID:

] Date Collected: 1/15/02

Project: 04-H6J Time Collected: 9:45

Project Name: 1024 MAIN ST. Date Received: 1/17/02

Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1
Report  Quan Dil Analysis Analysis

Analyte Result Units Limit Limit  Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANTC PARAMETERS*
Benzene ND ug/l 0.50 0.50 1 1722702  1:28  D.Ramey 80218 308
Ethylbenzene ND ug/l 0.50 0.50 1 1/22/02 1:28 D.Ramey 3021B 308
Toluene ND ug/l 0.50 0.50 1 1/22/02 1:28 D.Ramey B021B 308
Xylenes, total ND ug/1l 0.50 0.50 1 1/22/02 1:28 . Ramey 80218 308
Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/l Q.50 0.50 1 1/22/02 1:28  D.Ramey 80218 308
TPH (Gasoline Range) ND ug/l 50.0 50.0 1 1722702  1:28  D.Ramey 8015M/5030 308
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 108. 67. - 135.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
WD = Not detected at the report limit.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method preseribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Foster CrElTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980
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INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879 Lab Number: 02-A7500

KATHRYN QUINNELL Sample ID: MW-12

5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE Sample Type: Water

CONCORD, CA 94520 Site ID:

Date Collected: 1/15/02

Project: 04-H6J Time Collected: 10G:00

Project Name: 1024 MAIN ST. Date Received: 1/17/02

Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1
Report  Quan Dil Analysis Analysis

Analyte Result Units Limit Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
Benzena ND ug/l 0.5¢ 0.50 i 1/22/02 1:38 D.Ramey 8021B 308
Ethylbenzene HD ug/l 0.50 0.50 1 1/22/02  1:58  D.Ramey 8021B 308
Teluene ND ug/1 Q.50 0.50 i 1/22/02 1:58 D.Ramey 80Z1B 308
Xylenes, total ND ug/1 0.50 0.50 1 1722/02 1:58 D.Ramey 8021B 308
Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/1 Q.50 0.30 1 1722702 1:58  D.Ramey 8021B 308
TPH (Gasoline Range) WD ug/1 5G.0 50.0 1 1/22,02 1:58 D.Ramey 8015M/5030 308
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 107. 67, - 135.

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND - Not detected at the report limit.
# = Recovery outside Lahoratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Foster GrEIGHTON DRIVE / NashviLg, TN 37204 / 615-T26-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980
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INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879 Lab Number: 02-A7501
KATHRYN QUINNELL Sample ID: MW-6
5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE Sample Type: Water
CONCORD, CA 94520 Site ID:
Date Collected: 1/15/02
Project: 04-H6J Time Collected: 10:25
Project Name: 1024 MAIN ST. Date Received: 1/17/02
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time R?ceived: 9:00
Page:

Report  Quan pil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*QRGANIC PARAMETERS#*

Benzene 17.9 ug/1 0.50 0.50 1 1/22/02  2:28  D.Ramey 80218 308
Ethylbenzene 18.5 ug/1 0.50 .50 1 1/22/02 2:28 D.Ramey 8021B 308
Toluene B 4.40 ug/1 0.50 Q.50 1 1,22/02 2:28 D.Ramey 8021B 308
Aylenes, total 61.7 ug/l 0.50 0.50 1 1/22/02  2:28 D.Ramey 8021B 308
Methyl-f-butylether - 2.00 ugs/1 0.50 0. 50 1 1722702  2:28 D.Ramey 80218 308
TPH (Gasoline Range) 287. ug/1 50.0 50.0 1 1/22/02  2:28 D.Ramey 8015M/5030  3C8
MTBE results confirmed by GC/MS method 8260 @ <0.5 ug/l

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 101. 67. - 135.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 FosTeER CREIGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE,TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0080
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IMCOQRPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879
KATHRYN QUINNELL

Lab Number: 02-A7502
Sample ID: RW-4

5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE Sample Type: Water
CONCORD, CA 94520 Site ID:
Date Collected: 1/15/02
Project: 04-H6J Time Collected: 10:40
Project Name: 1024 MAIN ST. Date Received: 1/17/02
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report  Quan Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC FPARAMETERS*
Benzene ND ug/1 0.50 0.50 1 1722702  2:59  D.Ramey 8021B 308
Ethylbenzene ° ND ug/l 0.50 0.50 1 1/22/02  2:59  D.Ramey 8021B 308
Toluene ND ugs/l | 0.50 0.50 1 1722702  2:59  D.Ramey 8021EB 308
Xylenes, total ND ug/1 0.50 0.50 1 1722702  2:3% D.Ramey 8021B 308
Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/l 0.50 0.50 1 1/22/02 2:3%  D_Ramey 80218 308
TPFH (Gasoline Range) ND ug/l 50.0 50.0 1 1/22/02  2:3%  D.Ramey 8015M/5030 308

Surrogate

BTEX/GRQ Surr., a,a,a-TFT

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND - NHot detected at the report limit.

% Recovery

Target Range

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Foster CrEIGHTON DrIvE / Nasuviuee, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980
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1M CORPORATEPD

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879 Lab Number: 02-A7503
KATHRYN QUINNELL Sample ID: RW-2
5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE Sample Type: Water
CONCORD, CA 94520 . Site ID:

Date Collected: 1/15/02
Project: 04-H6J Time Collected: 11:00
Project Name: 1024 MAIN ST. Date Received: 1/17/02
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report  Quan Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Resuolt Tnits Limit Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene 23] ug/1 0.50 0.50 1 1/22/02 3:29 D.Ramey 8021B 308
Ethylbenzene ND ug/sl .50 0.30 1 1722702  3:29 D.Ramey 8021B 308
Toluene ND ug/l 0.50 0.50 1 1/22/02  3:29  D.Ramey 8021B 308
Xylenes, total ND ug/1 G.50 0.50 1 1/22/02  3:29  D.Ramey 80Z1R 308
Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/l 0.50¢ 0.50 1 1722702  3:29 D.Ramey 8021B 308
TPH (Gasoline Range) ND ug/1 50.0 50.0 1 1/22/02 3:29  D.Ramey B0I5M/5030 308
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 117. 67. - 135.

LABORATORY COMMENTS;
ND - Mot detected at the report limit.
# - Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2860 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIWE / NAsHVILLE,TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




TestAmerica

INCORFORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879
KATHRYN QUINNELL

Lab Number: 02-A7504
Sample ID: RW-3

5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE Sample Type: Water
CONCORD, CA 94520 Site ID:
Date Collected: 1/15/02
Project: 04-H6J Time Collected: 11:30
Project Name: 1024 MAIN ST. Date Received: 1/17/02
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report  Quan Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
Benzene D ug/1 .50 0.50 1 1/22/02  4:00 D.Ramey 8021B 308
Ethylbenzene ND ug/1 ¢.50 0.50 1 1/22/02  4:00 D.Ramey 8021B 308
Toluene ND ug/1 0.50 0.50 1 1/22/02 4:00 D_Ramey 8021B 308
Xylenes, total KD ug/3 ¢.50 0.50 1 1/22/02 4:00 D.Ramey 8021B 308
Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/i .50 0.50 1 1/22/02 4:00 D.Ramey 80218 308
TPH (Gascline Range) ND ug/1 50.0 50.0 1 1/22/02 4:00 D.Ramey 8015M/5030 308
Surreogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GROD Surr., a,a,a-TFT 105, 67. - 135

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND - Mot detected at the report limit.

# = Recovery ocutside Laboratory historical ar method prescribed limits,

End of Sample Report.

2960 FostER CREIGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0930



Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879
KATHRYN QUINNELL

Lab Number: 02-A7505
Sample ID: MW-1

5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE Sample Type: Water
ID:

CONCORD, CA 94520

Project: 04-H6J

Site

Date Collected: 1/15/02
Time Collected: 11:45

Project Name: 1024 MAIN ST. Date Received: 1/17/02
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER ‘ Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report  Quan Dil Analysis Analysis

Analyte Result Units Limit Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*0RGANTIC PARAMETERS*
Benzene MD ug/1 0.50 (.50 1 1/22/02  5:31 D.,Ramey 8021B 308
Ethylbenzene ND ugsl 0.50 0.50 1 1/22/02  5:31 D.Ramey 8021B 308
Toluene ND ug/1 0.50 0.50 1 1/22/02 5:31 D.Ramey 8021B 308
Xylenes, total ND ug/1 G.50 0.50 1 1722702  5:31 D.Ramey 8021B 308
Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/sl 0.50 0.50 1 1722702  5:31 D.Ramey 8021RB 308
TPH (Gasoline Range) ND ug/1 50.0 50.0 1 1722702 5:31 D.Ramey 8015M/5030 308
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 106 67. - 135

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
# = Recovery cutside Lahoratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 FosTer CREIGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980
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INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879 Lab Number: 02-A7506
KATHRYN QUINNELL Sample ID: MW-4
5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE Sample Type: Water
CONCORD, CA 94520 Site ID:

Date Collected: 1/15/02
Project: 04-H6J Time Collected: 12:05
Project Name: 1024 MAIN ST. Date Received: 1/17/02
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report Quan pil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene 2.10 ug/1 0.50 0.50 1 1/22/02  6:01  D.Ramey 8021B 308
Ethylbenzene 7.90 ug/1 0.50 0.50 1 1722702  6:01  D.Ramey 8021B 308
Toluene 4.20 ug/1 0.50 0.50 1 1/22/02 6:01 D.Ramey 8021B 308
Xylenes, total 56.0 ug/1 0.50 0.50 1 1722/02  6:01 D.Ramey 8CG21B 308
Methyl-t-butylether 1.00 ug/1 0.50 0.50 1 1722702 6:01  D.Ramey 8021B 308
TPH (Gasoline Range) 420, ug/1 50.0 50.0 1 1/22/02 6:01 D.Ramey 8015M/5030 308
MIBE results confirmed by GC/MS method 8260 @ <0.5 ugsl

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRQO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 103. 67. - I35.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND - Not detected at the report limit.
# = Becovery cutside Laboratory histerical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Foster CrEIGHTON DRIVE / NasHvILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879
KATHRYN QUINNELL
5052 COMMERCTIAIL CIRCLE

INCORPORATED

Lab Number: 02-A7507
Sample ID: MW-2
Sample Type: Water

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 FosteEr CrEicuTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980

CONCORD, CA 94520 Site ID:
Date Collected: 1/15/02
Project: 04-H6J Time Collected: 12:35
Project Name: 1024 MAIN ST, Date Received: 1/17/02
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report  Quan Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Metheod Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS#*
Benzene 390. ug/1 25.0 1.00 50 1/22/02  6:31 D.Ramey 8021B 308
Ethylbenzene 210. ug/l 25.0 1.00 50 1722/02  6:31 D.Ramey 8021B 308
Toluene 230. ug/1 25.0 1.00 50 1/22/02  6:31  D.Ramey 8021B 308
Xylenes, total 450. ug/1 25.0 1.00 50 1722432  6:31 D.Ramey 80218 308
Methyl-t-butylether 150, ug/l 25.0 1.00 S0 1/22/02  6:31 D.Ramey 8021B 308
TPH (Gasoline Range) 7280 ug/l 2500 100, 50 1/22/02 6:31 D.Ramey 8015M/5030 308
MIBE results confirmed by GC/MS method 8260 @ <0.5 ug/sl
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 110. 67. - 135



Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879 Lab Number: 02-A7508
KATHRYN QUINNELL Sample ID: RW-1
5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE Sample Type: Water
CONCORD, CA 94520 Site ID:

Date Collected: 1/15/02
Project: 04-H6J Time Collected: 12:50
Project Name: 1024 MAIN ST. Date Received: 1/17/02
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report Quan Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Methed Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene 1020 ug/1 10.0 1.00 20 1/22/02 7:02 D.Ramey 8021B 308
Ethylbenzene 572. ug/l 10.0 1.00 20 1722702  7:02  D.Ramey 80218 368
Toluene 290, ug/1 10.0 1.00 20 1722702 7:02 D.Ramey 8021B 308
.Xylenes, tetal 964 . ug/1 16.0 1.00 20 1/22/02  7:02 D.Ramey 8021B 308
Methyl-t-butylether 124, ug/1 16.0 1.00 20 1/22/02 7:02 D.Ramey 8021B 308
TPH (Gasoline Range) 16100 ug/1 1000 100. 20 122,02 7:02 D.Ramey 8015M/5030 308

MTBE results confirmed by GC/MS method 8260 @ 6.9 ug/l

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 84 . 67. - 135,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
HB - Hot detected at the report limit.
# = Recovery outside Laborateory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE / NAasHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0880



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Phone: 615-726-01
Toll Free: 800-765-09
Fax: 615-726-34

Nashviile Division
2960 Foster Creighton
Nashville, TN 37204

Test/America

INCORAFDPRATED

268220 _
ExtonMobil

Invoice To: (ExxonMobil PM unless otherwise indicate)

Consultant Name: TRC kDS
Address:  S05Z2. Commarcial Circle
citystaterzip:_Concond  CA 94520

Account #: 3 3 7 c/

ExxonMobil Project Mgr:  (Oene  (Jbae

po#: A50/16€ 805 |

Telephone Number: (925 ) 683 1200 Fax No.{ 9250 686 - 043

$& Facilityib#  (OH-HET

Sampler Name: (Print)y  James At c{,u;T e

_Site Address |02 Mﬂ:ly\ S,

Sampler Signature:

City, State Zip_I“kepnsenfom , (B

- ' Preservative Matrix Analyze For:
= = =] >
£ 5|2 SPE S HS
@ zzl|3 & S Sld
¢ 1 |18l&]z|~ ) P&
E: B < AR J~ ™ £ls
e | B |2 < | 31 15[818lelz131%] .1 )= 5 TP
Sl 5 |§ 212 (gi5(&l5|2]512)514I5] | ] s|w|® ek
) A [ 8| E @_Suu.w@gg AREEMEE E =
S| Els|2|513I.i18505188 2El5 §%=agt~§f z|E[5|8
Sample ID / Deseription o | = |Z2fo|8|& 8225123 28]8|815|3(3 (8]0 €% SR
2458 MW - (D fisjee] 920 [H X X X X XIX[X
[ o4 M- 1 Y45 ]
| o MWl J000
ol M- G 1025
o2z R - ¢ -~ 10%0
63 Rw -2 1Moo
o Rh-32 i(30
2 M~ [ 145
Y ob Miv= Lt 1205 .
S M- = V 125V vl )\ VIV
pecial Instructions: T T
% Corifirm h{j{h«é‘/" MTEE b 8260 Laboratory Comments:
Temperature Upon Receipt:
Sample Containers Intact? Y N
Refihquished by:, 4. Date Time |Received by: - Date Time VOCs Free of Headspace? ¥ N
o Rt f15Joz | 1440
Relinquish T
elinquishad by: Date Time [Received by TestAmerica: Date Time
] 1 3
C- L/('£ Lids2 gy (V]




' CHAIN OF CUST D D226
» Nashville Division P%one:%%y-ﬁg-ﬁ 209 - o
TGSt,[ America 2960 Foster Creighton Toll Free: 800-765-09 ExgonMobil
tHeoaroRaTED Nashville, TN 37204 Fax: 615-726-34 . .
Consultant Name: TR Report To: K"L—H_'“" Win thln%f ‘ (TRC’)
T . (7
Address: 5052 C.CJMW.VC,MJ Cf‘f‘c,[e., Invoice To: (ExxonMobil PM unlass otherwise indicate)
City/stateizip: S nCopd , CA 914520 Account#: S 879
ExxonMaobil Project Mgr: Gene. OFfu}o\_ PO #: <450 166 8 05 l
T = N -
Telephone Number; @25) 8% 1200 Fax No.: (‘?-35) £89 ~O389Y  Facitym#  Q9- HET
Sampler Name: (Print)  “Joume.s Qh}(‘(_gﬂér* Site Address [02¢4  pMaoy, ST
Samplar Signature: _gﬁg__%v City, State Zip F’ lé.ﬁ_‘:'am"fom ) CA
Preservative Matrix Analyze For:
B ¥ ES
a i P i)
2 5|2 aur 2
0 = o -l a3
o 5 = |3 2|3 = i % ? o
T~ HE i £le
I |25 HEHBEAEEE R TR SN 23] e
E € S 315 HE AR E © S~ W =l 8|S
o s | = gle|c|2|2| 8 = <31z
@ 7] © g | & g;umwmwg o gl x|W W EE
- R E A EE R IBE R R R a;ﬂ‘y@
Samgple ID / Description Dl = 2|16|8 i ;5%%2%3’%588_ Eﬁgngf“ EEEE
205 RwW- 1 [selizso[q | x X XXX 1V
[ ial Instructi Tk L T
pecial Instructions * C.c VT‘F i hgh;s’?‘ MTERE b? &, 2¢ o Laberatory Comments:
: Temperature Upon Receipt;
Sample Containers Intact? Y N
——— - . VOCs F f
Relinquished by: . Date Time [Received by: Date Time ® e ol Hoadspace? Y N
idet== | ifi5fo. |
Relinquishad by: Date Time |Received by TestAmerica: ate Time
a4
L NJL‘L (f).oz CY6o




TESTAMERICA.INC.-NASHVILLE

COOLER RECEIPT FORM

Client: TEcC BCE 245220

Cooler Received On:_\-41.02_And Opened On:_\.00.>2 By: Chris Wilmoth

(L.uJ/uR

{Signature)

1. Temperature of Cooler when opened ___ ¢ Degrees Celsius

2. Were custody seals on outside of C00ler?......uuusumnevemsnorscoreomserseeemscessosssens @;...NO
..J
et
. If yes, how many, what kind and where: 2 PE - £ of\,\
3. Were custody seals on containers and iNEACt?...uuu e eeeeeerreeniinersneennrenroraenes NO...YES

-
4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correct!y?...................................@..NO
3. Were custody papers inside COOIEIT.........covververiinrrreressseessessesssssssssesssssosens @NO
6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink,signed,etc)?. i verrrrearaeiseesisenren: @) ...NO

7.

9.

10

11.
12,

13,

14.

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?..............@,..YES
15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each Botte?.........oesreveremrerersssreenn @B...NO
16. Were correct preservatives used" ....................... @.NO
17. Was residual chlorine present?.........ccvvivveiiieecesiecscesiessersssereossasnerssees s NOL. YES

18. Corrective action taken, if necessary:

See attached for resolution

Caoler Receipt Form LF-1 9/12/00




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Nashville Division
2960 Foster Creighton
Nashvllle, TN 37204

Test/America

IMCORPODRATED

Phone: 615-726-01
Toll Frea: 800-765-09
Fax: 615-726-34

68226 ‘ _ |
Ex¢onMokbil

. . . . [} e
Consultant Name: TR C N Report To: thg‘f t’\l"’q A _Qul,p-, hﬁ’/l l @ TRC
[ i I N
Address: 052, QO MW Cia, [ C-/ £ LE_._ Invoice To: (ExxonMobil PM unless otherwise indlcata)
cityistate/Zip: _ Concord , CA 94 5z0 Account#t =879

ExxonMobil Project Mgr: 6‘ AL O}_’T&W\

po# “H5016€ 805 |

Telephone Number: (‘)ZS) 6Ed- fz—(SO
Sampler Name: (Print)  James CJ’)JIO{L‘T/E'V*

Fax No.:G].ZS-) 6% -o4

B8

Facility D# (04— HET

~ Site Address_{0.2.4 Mﬂ;y\ S.

Sampler Signature:

City, State 2Zip_| lcasonTom , (P

. Preservative Matrix Analyze For:
] = - EH S
g HA Pk 3|8
b =33 Q!\;}l ) ° 3
0 FHFIR B R d[]
3| 3 |2 | ElEES 1R N I i
= Bl el B BIRIERREELE | Bl Akl
1818 A RCHIBEENEE HETE g?‘m‘ SE R
P ¢ © | a E'Q‘ AR I P g e B kS ‘-'h.li_*:[_" IQF&)
] .E'O o 5 ol d’%ﬁo mcgé Eg:EE QN ml—o
Sample ID / Description Q = |29 )8 |22 |92 [F2 81518 |d5 4|3 =k At E
N [
2448 Mw-(D 1fisee] 920 [H X X| X X X|XIX
o M- ) 945 [
o0 A/ - |2 oo
of Min/— G ’02—5
53 R -2 Noo
o RW-32 i(30
05, M- | H9s f
V ob Miv= Hf 1205
1507 Mmw-2 |V iz V) n |\ v
pecial Instructions: M r
X  Confirm h;ﬂhaﬂ" MTRE b7 260 Laboratory Commenits:
Temperature Upon Receipt:
Sample Containers Intact? Y N
Refhquished by: . 4. Da!a Time |Received by; - Date Time 'VOCS Frosof Hoadspace? Y N
it tfisfoz |[44g
Reii ish H i i
aiingquished by Datp Time |Received by TestAmerica: Date Time
[ ' ;
D g P




CHAIN CF CUSTQDY D (22 G
a Nashville Division P%one: %?5-7'%5—8 :1(7% : _ e e
TGSt,I &merlca 2960 Foster Creighton Toll Free: 800-765-09 ExconMobil
tmeaaronaTEo Nashville, TN 37204 Fax: 615-726-34 .
Consultant Name: TRC—' Report To: Kod-bf"dl’\ thfnm,l{ (TRC‘)
] v [
Address: D052 COMWVCJQ' C!'f‘c[e., Invoice To: (ExxonMobil PM unless otherwise indicate)
o v "
citystaterzip: Concomd |, CH 14520 Accounts: S 8T7Y
ExxonMobil Project Mgr: Gere. O}‘f’(u}cx PO# 450 TAA &0 5 l
T '
Telephone Number: 625) C8B- 1200 Fax No.: (‘?25) £8% 0389 racilitylbg  Q9- HET
Sampler Name: (Print)  Jeume.s  ChicdesTer— Site Address (029 Ma/. ST
Sampler Signatum:_gﬂw, ChataA— City, State Zip_ F leasayton ) CA
Preservative Matrix Analyze For:
k5, = -* % %
E % T A~ T 30
2 - 1312135 MBS 2@
2| 2|5 = | ZIEIRBERE (1L ] 8] HE
g | & |E o | 2] 1315121851515 z T 1 R
E ‘Eu 8 = | & =|3ta(E|8]% g % 5 = @ F-:E i ®
] o |9 8| A ERNAL AL 2 EAE B  EARUR |-§<3
2| E[sl8|53l.I85151318 15 54 i218)- 2| | i g 14
Sample 1D / Description ‘:“ = 2|08 Eﬁ%%%‘%%f—gu!gag%mg}- éggé
1508 Rl | isjez] 1 250] H | % X X XXX 2
Special Instructions: I 7
ons "F Qom‘Flf‘m hfﬂhas‘-'?' - MNTRE -57 8260 Laboraféry Comments:
Temperature Upon Receipt:
' Sample Containers Intact? Y N
Relinquished by:  ,, Date Time  |Received by: T —— - VOCs Free of Headspace? Y N
igt== | ifisfor | j0
Relinqui : :
elinquished by: Date Time  |Received by TestAmerica; ate Time
I} .
C l-d./[/{ (.02 | O




TEST AMERICA,INC.-NASHVILLE

COOLER RECEIPT FORM

Client: TEc : BCH 2,922k

Cooler Received On:_{. 11.02_ And Opened On:_\.1.> 2 By: Chris Wilmoth

c.whk

(Signature)

1. Temperature of Cooler when opened 0] Degrees Celsius

2. Were custody seals on outside 0F CODIEI...v.ernenereeeereroreeeserereseresesenesessnns (YJI? $5...NO
A
a. Ifyes, how many, what kind and where; 2 M e c-\}(

3. Were custody seals on containers and Intact?....ccoiveveriveiirniien e e verneriensn e NOLL L YES

4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?....ccvviiiiiiiiiii @ -NO

11. Were all bottle labels complete (#,date,signed,pres,etc)?.....ccocervereriieriinienninns @...NO
12. Did all bottle labels and tags agree with custody papers?.....oeeeenrieeiiiniimen @...NO
13. Were correct bottles used for the analysis requested?...........veeeermrcerererumsaed @ ...NO
14. a. Were VOA vials received?.................. rrtee ity are s s s eaas errrereesad @:SJ ..NO

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial? @ YES
15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each bottle?.......veervevreecrenricesesein @...NO
16. Were cOrrect Preservatives Sed?........ouvueverureeressesssssoesessssessessessesessssessan .@--NO
17. Was residual chlorine Present?...........ceeeemeereoresosssssesesssssssssssessssssns NO...YES

18. Corrective action taken, if necessary:

See attached for resolution

9/12/00

Cooler Receipt Form LF-1




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
. Nashville Division Phone: 615-726-01 28220 - o
Testl&merlca 2960 Foster Creighton Toll Free: 800-765-09 E&ﬁnMQbII
: tHconFORATED Nashville, TN 37204 Fax: 615-726-34 . .
Consultant Name: TRQ ah4 Report To: Kﬁ"}'[f’\r"qp\ ) 'QUL“'-\ h(’.—l l @ TRC
Address: D052 CO'M mrc;;q,' C-flf‘cle__ Invoice To: (ExxonMobil P?r; unless otherwise indicate)
City/State/Zip: Ccrhc_on;( R C/zi 57471 520 Account #: 38 77
ExxonMobil Project Mgr: _ (Sene.  (Jbac, Po#_“Y50/16€ 805
Telephone Number: @2_5) 82— 1200 Fax No.:(cfz_s') 69 -0d88  FacilityiD# OH-HET
Sampler Name: (Print)  ~J aume.s C‘hlc{gu;—f [ - Site Address [D2-4] Mﬂlm S+,
Sampler Signature: City, State Zip P L:’_mso. QM Cﬁ
- Preservative Matrix Analyze For:
= 5| =
8 Bls AR 3|8
5 4318 3713 HF
g = E T E 3 N Ly 'g @
E B & 2=lal=|® 8l= Y M S
= LB 2] o8] B3R | e £ |,
b @D b =] AR ﬂ 2 ) i [ =
AR LI R e e e AR R JHAE
BRI AL e EEHE HE N = 8[<|8
Sample ID / Description o F 2|08 |8|2[8|22|%(5(5]8 e R E’:EDE
2448 Mw-(D \fisjez] 920 14 [X XL K X XXX
44 M-} 945 ] |
oy M -2 ‘ [0op l
ol M- & 1025
02 R - ¢ JO40
b3 Riv -2 Nnoo
oy RW-3 130
o M- | 145 l
YV _ob Miv=- L 1208 ‘
e e LV 1255V [N i W
pecia tructi : " 7
nstructions %  Conf Jrem h;jhensﬁ‘ VT RE b7 8 260 Laboratory Comments:
Temperature Upon Receipt:
‘ Sample Containers Intact? Y N
Reffhquished by, 4, Date Time |Received by: - e o VOCs Free of Headspace? Y N
Gt | [15)o2 1440
Relinquished by; Date Time  |Received by TestAmerica: Date Time
C - L/L£ 352 | oo




Test/\merica

INCORPORATED

Consultant Name:

Nashville Division
2860 Foster Creighton
Nashville, TN 37204

TRC

CHAIN O e 8152657

Tol Free: 800-765-09
Fax: 615-726-34

2 %226

ExxonMobil
Report To: K"CHT :"':11"\ th;nm,f l ( TR C.)

Address: 5052 Cﬂ!&%merc,;q(

C fl "‘e.'.«['a,

Invoice To: (ExxonMobil PM unless otherwise indicate)

City/State/Zip: Concom( i CA 67#520 Account #; 587‘?
ExxonMobil Project Mgr: Grere. Or’fd}cx . : po#: H5D|6C 605 l
T -t . u . -
Telephone Number: @35) 8% 200 Fax No.: (‘725) 68D 083 Facitiyior QY- He T
Sampler Name: (Print) Ucumes Q!’)}C{gﬂ’r‘“ Site Address 10249 Ma),, ST
Sampler Signature; City, State Zip F l(’.ﬂSm""om J A
Presarvative Matrix Analyze For:
¥ gl * )
2 Rk
5 5 AN £l
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338 |¢ N B o =|& 8 iy
E = g |5 3 3 & Sl z2|81E ] BN 8 2
5 g | § 2] 1315|888 | 252 2 3 <|5I(15
) 0 © 8| & gls|lle|e|Slalz = gl i I o 1]
s |23 ls|cln| SREEEEEE R e 3 B2 = =l
m = ] Hy [} I B U= w 0
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‘ - Temperature Upon Recelpt;
Sample Containers Intact? Y N
- " - VOCs Free of Head ?
Relinquished by: . Dgte Time |Recelved by: Date Time ot Headspace Y N
- Yt | \fisfee |19
Relinquished by: Date Time  |Received by TestAmerica: Date Time
7 {\ |
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TESTAMERICA.INC.-NASHVILLE

COOLER RECEIPT FORM

Client: TR BCH 262220

Cooler Received On:_\ . A\1.02 And Opened On:_\.1.> 2 By: Chris Wilmoth

c.whk

{Signature)

1. Temperature of Cooler when opened O Degrees Celsius

2. Were custody seals on outside of COOIBIZ.....evneemeeierereeeseeeeesssssessessssssesenns @---NO
)
a. Ifyes, how many, what kind and where: 2 ;_bg’{{: 'F-”"‘\
3. Were custody seals on containers and intact?.............ooveueersensunsraseenssinsen NO,..YES
4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?..ooviiiieiiiiiii e @-Nﬂ
5. Were custody pépers inside cooler?......cvvierririinrenee (S @ NO
6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink,Signed,ete)........omeererensessrensd (YES...NO
7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate placeZ........cccovreerverersumes! /ES>..NO

8. What kind of packing material used? @@ Peanuts Vermiculite Other None

9.

10,

11, Were all bottle labels complete (#,date,signed,pres,etc)? e s irenrnnrrnnsnmsns .@.--NO

12. Did all bottle tabels and tags agree with custody Papers?.........ceesesesrescssmmeens @--NO

I3. Were correct bottles used for the analysis requested?........vereeserssensressrrsnseent @ ...NO

4. a. Were VOA vials received?.....c..ocvvieuvirivirsreeceesissresseessessens reessernnand 5..NO
b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?..............@--YES

1S. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each bott]e?.................................;..@..-NO

16. Were COrrect preservatives uSed............c..evververeressserersresssnosssossossasssmese @-NO

17. Was residual chlorine Present?...............ccvevesereseresrerersseerserssssassaneseens NO...YES

18. Corrective action taken, if necessary:

See attached for resolution

Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 9/12/00




TestAmerica

INCORPCOCRATED

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 04-H6J
Page: 1

Matrix Spike Recovery

Analyte units Orig. Val. MS Val Spike Conc Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch Spike Sample

*¥UST ANALYSIS#*

Benzene - mgsl < 0.00050 0.0518C 0.05000 104 82. - 122, 308 BLANK
Benzene mg/1 < 0,00050 0.05180 0.05000 104 82, - 122. 771 BLANK
Taoluene mg/l < 0.00050 0.05320 0.05000 106 77. - 119, 308 BLANK
Toluene mg/l < 0.00050 0.05320 0.05000 106 77. - 119, 771 BLANE
Ethylbenzene mg/1 < Q,00050 0.05470 0.05000 109 76. - 125, 308 BLANFE.
Ethylbenzene mg/1 < 0.00050 0.05470 G.05000 109 76. - 125, 771 BLANK
Xylenes, total mg/l < 0.00050 0.1016 (.1000 102 73. - 123, 308 BLANK
X¥ylenes, total mg/l < (0.00050 0.1016 0.1000 102 73. - 123. 771 BLANK
Methyl-t-butylether mgs1 < {.00050 0.04670 Q.05000 93 71. - 128. 308 BLANK
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1l < §.00050 0.04670 0.05000 93 71, - 128. 771 BLANK
TPH {Gasoline Range) mg/l < £.0500 1.04 1.00 104 72. - 126. 308 BLANK
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/l < 0.0500 1.04 1.060 104 72. - 126. 771 BLANK
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 101 67. - 135. 308
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recavery 101 67. - 135. 771
Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte units Orig. Val. Duplicate RPD Limit Q.C. Batch

**UJST PARAMETERS**
Benzene mg/l 0.05180 0.04780 8.03 20. 308
Benzene mg/1 0.05180 0.04780 8.03 20, 771
Toluene mg/1 0.05320 0.04500 8.22 20. 308
Toluene mg/1 0.05320 0.04%00 8.22 20. 771
Ethylbenzene mg/1 0.05470 0.05060 7.79 20. 308
Ethylbenzene mg/1 0.05470 0.05060 7.7% 20. 771
Xylenes, total mg/1 0.1016 0.09430 7.45 20. 308
Xylenes, total mg/1 0.1016 0.09430 7.45 20. 771
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.048670 0.04440 5.03 12. 308
Methyl-t-butylether mg/l 0.04670 0.04440 5.03 12. 771

Project QC continued .

29680 Foster CrEVGHTON DRIVE / Nasuviuie, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax; 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




TestAmerica

INCORPORATED

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 04-H6J

Page: 2
Matrix Spike Duplicate
Analyte units Orig. Val. Duplicate RPD Limit Q.C. Batch
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/1 1.04 G.898 14.65 20. 308
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/l 1.04 0.898 14.65 20. 771
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 102. 308
BTEX/GRQ Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 102. 771
Laboratory Contral Data
Analyte units Known Val. Analyzed val % Recovery Target Range €Q.C. Batch

**JST PARAMETERS**

Benzene mg/L 0.1000 0.09110 91 82 - 122 308
Benzene mg/L 0.1000 0.091i0 91 82 - 122 771
Toluene mg/1l 0.1000 0.09210 92 77 - 119 308
Toluene mg/1 0.1000 0.09210 92 77 - 119 771
Ethylbenzene mg/1 0.1600 0.09410 94 76 - 125 308
Ethylbenzene mg/l 0.100¢ 0.09410 94 76 - 123 771
Xylenes, total mg/l (.2000 0.1735 87 73 - 123 308
Xylenes, tetal mg/1 0.2000 0.1735 87 73 - 123 771
Methyl-t-butylether . mg/l 0.1000 0.080%90 81 71 - 126 308
Methyl-t-butylether mg/l 0.1000 0.08090 81 71 - 126 771
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/1 1.G¢ 1.04 104 75 - 126 308
TPH (Gaseline Range) mg/l 1.00 1,04 104 75 - 126 771
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 96 &7 - 135 308
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 96 67 - 135 771
Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units 0.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
**UST PARAMETERS**
Benzene < 0.00050 mgrs1 308 1/21/02 19:24

Project QC continued . . .
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Test/America
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PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 04-H6J

Page:

Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Analysis Date Analysis Time
Benzene ) < 0.00050 mg/l 771 1/22/02 5:00
Toluene < 0.00050 mg/1 308 1721702 19:24
Toluene < 0.00050 mg/1 771 1/22/02 5:00
Ethylbenzene < 0.00050 mg/l 308 /21702 19:24
Ethylbenzene < 0.00G50 mg/1 771 1,22/02 5:00
Xylenes, total < 0.00050 mg/1 308 1/21/02 19:24
Xylenes, total < 0.00050 mg/l 771 1/22/02 5:00
Methyl-t-butylether < G.00050 mgrsl 308 1/21/02 19:24
Methyl-t-butylether < 0.00050 mg/l 771 1/22702 5:00
TPH (Gasoline Range) <« 0.0500 mg/l 308 1721702 19:24
TPH (Gasaline Range) < 0.0500 mg/l 771 1/22/02 5:00

Blank Data
Analyte Blark Value Units Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed

**1IST PARAMETERS**

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 109, % Recovery 308 1/21/02 19124
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 106. % Recovery 771 1722702 5:00

# = Value outside laboratory historical or method prescribed QC limits.

£nd of Report for Project 268226
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TESTAMERICA,INC.-NASHVILLE

COOLER RECEIPT FORM

Client: TEC BCE 2652206

Cooler Received On:_\ . \1.02_ And Opened On:_\.\1.>2 By: Chris Wilmoth

c.wtk

(Signature)

1. Temperature of Cooler when opened ___ O Degrees Celsius
2. Were custody seals on outside of CO0IEE?......ovuereereerorrorsessorsnssorensensoresss @...NO
"
a. If yes, how many, what kind and where: 2 - Jx%f:‘ £ M‘\
3. Were custody seals on containers and intact?............cecesrieneerensrecsrensesesesNO.. YES
4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?...................................@--NO
3. Were custody papers inside COOIErT.......vvunvvesrerecsesseenissessinsorssossessssssomes @-.-NU
6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ik,Signed,etc)?.........verrecrsseoresnned (YES:...NO
7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?....c.ooeevenrrsnriressienss (ES)..NO
8. What kind of packing material used? @@ Peanuts Vermiculite Other None
9. Was sufficient ice used (if appropriate)?
10__HNid o
11, Were all bottle labels complete (#,date,signed,pres,etc)?...cccurerrsirronsermrreremses @---NO
12. Did ail bottle labels and tags agree with custody papers?...........r.... e (ES...NO
13. Were correct bottles used for the analysis reque’s'ted?.......f ....................... @@NO
14. 2. Were VOA vials received?........cccvivviiieereenrereresieereerssissessssessessinsl @S NO
b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?.............. .. YES
15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each BOtIeT. ........couveverrecsermsssnssson @---NO
16. Were COIrect preservatives USEd?.............c.eervesssrereesensossesonsossassessonsssmmmnns .@.-NO
17, Was residual chlorine Present?. .o NO...YES
18. Corrective action taken, if necessary:

See attached for resolution

Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 9/12/00



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Nashville Division
2960 Foster Creighton
Nashvilie, TN 37204

Test/America

IHCORPDRATED

Phone: 615-726-01

Toll Free: 800-765-09

Fax: 615-726-34

Consultant Name: TR C LS i)
Address: D052 (Coam MgrC Jal Cire fe_
cityistaterzip: _Concond [ CA 94520

ExxonMobil Project Mgr:_ (3ene (o

Telephone Number; (‘}Z.S) &EEH— I,_ZEO
Sampler Name: (Print)  Jamis %;d@s—ﬁw

Fax No.{625) £66 - 0.2

88

8220 -
ExtonMobil

Pk

Invoice To: {ExxonMobil PM unless otherwise Indicata)
Account# 337 c,

po#_“450/6€ 805 |
Facllity D#_ (OH-HET

_Site Address 024 Majn S,

Vntrroree

Sampler Signature:

city, state Zip_{“ksemTon _, (H

. Preservative Matrix Analyze For:
= 1S
g Elz R HE
7 = 3 3 N 3 i B2
o EHR gl |* 3|3
3 B 2 = P X R '~ el
z | 2 |8 g RIE[3E(21%8] ) Hs| | & gls
- = o = ] El8l=x]g ki E I iy
S &5 13 g (2| [3(318)8]5]|3|2|5 4|2 | w] 8IS
w W et 8.“‘ v;vmwmgg o “mm| Ll B B
21 E s RlElIZLISI2E8I )5 54 2|8 5| & =l T | E[E |2
Sample ID / Description o F 12|06 |c|&|8|2|22(#2|55]|5 G R EEEEE
448 Mw-{D \[1slee} 420 [H [X Xl K X XXX i
| e M- )| 945
op M/ -] 2. {0op
ol Min - G 1025
02 R - ¢ 1040
b3 Rw -2 oo
o4 RW-3 ELE
05 M- | 1145 i
V_ob M= Lt 1205 ‘
-2 : g
Sgg;lnstructionm: Cont \/ ;12'-35 v \V L \l’ u \W\/
QT lrm ;3!1457'“ MTEE: b7 §z260 Laborafory Comments:
Temperature Upon Receipt:
Sample Containers Intact? Y N
Refthquished by;, 4. Date Time  |Received by: - — . VOCs Free of Headspace? Y N
Chibtn f1sfoz |I440
Relinguish . - -
elinquished by Date Time |Received by TestAmerica: Date Time
4 f ;
C- L_,L{ (1fz2 | oo




Test/America

IWepArGaRTED
Consultant Name:
Address:

City/State/Zip:
ExxonMobil Project Mgr:

Telephone Number; @25) 8% IZE;O

Sampler Name: (Print)

Nashville Division
2960 Foster Creighton
Mashville, TN 37204

CHAIN OF, USTODY BEC

Toll Free: 800-765-0%
Fax: 615-726-34

D

P22 6

ExronMobil

TR . Report To: Kod'bl’_"ljl’\ Qumrw” (TCRC-')
5052 Comme-cial Clrcle Invoice To; (ExxonMobil(PI;/I unless otherwise indicate) "
Concord , CA 94520 Account#: 3879
Gene. Orfeaa po# “H5016CH05]
Fax No.: (‘225) £8% ~QO38Y  Faciliyib# 0Y9- HET

Jaumg.s

Chicgster—

Site Address 1029 Ma,, ST

Samplerstgnature:_% Cﬂﬁ,ﬁ;}b—w City, State Zip F’ Lf-‘fsmom ; &4
Preservative Matrix Analyze For:
=] olw
g Iig X HE
£ Al N 2l
@ A FIE Q 2 215
|5 |8 =|_31513]5 RS 4
£ 1 2 )5 1 REHHBEHER - A& M cls
g— E’ % a | D 3 E A e 5 2 £ Pt £
2 | & Ela|lalg 3 @ 5
g | & |8 21 E | &{3]0[z)3|2]3]3 H 4 My HAE
= g |1%is|Elz] [5185ls|oiz|5 5518l I5]8]|Q|= T Sl
[ : o = 2|16 |8 2 825%"&”&552 -Eg%%t‘gﬁ. D|=flaf <
ample ID / Description ) = il b B R S e = Ak M L) - a g (29 i
sop  Rw-1_[Jsfizso o %] | |kl X X XXX
Special Instructions: &) 3
* Covtirm hfjhbs_f' MTBRE b7 9260 Caborafory Comments:
Temperature Upon Receipt:
Sample Containers Intact? Y N
Relpauished by o Date Time Rewoved by S — VOCs Free of Headspace? Y |
- igrt== | ifisfec |1
ReTlnqunshed by: Date Time |Received by TestAmerica: [Date Time
(M b
¥, Moz | O9%




